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BTATE OF NEW MEXICO

“ci 'h,'

./,/ i"i ’41 ~ ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT
+ :,,,? / OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
anav APODACA . i POST OFFICE 80X 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUXLDING
NICK FRANKLIN k SANTA FE, NS:NMEXICO 87501
SECRETARY . March 6, 1979 (505! 627-2434

Federal Energy Requlatory
Commission

825 North Capitol Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: >Finding pursuant to
Section 271.305, NGPA
regulations

Gentlemen:

v Attached is a copy of an order ‘entered by the New Mexlco
0il Conservation Division contalnlng a finding that the
drilling of the subject well is necessary to effectlvely
and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unlf
which cannot be so drained by any existing well. :

Section 34, Township 20 South, Rangé 36 East

IOperator:

List of Participants: __zia Eneragy, Inc.

Zia Energy, Inc.

The matter &8 (was not) opposed.

The information contained in this notice includes all of the
information required by Sections 271.305 and 274.104.

<

o EXAMINER

Attachments: application and exhibits




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE LAND OFFICE BURCING
. SANTA ££. NEW MEXICO 87501
15085 8272434
‘March 6, 1979

Re: CASE NO. 6429
ORDER No‘ A=DF 30

Mr. Tom Kellahin
Kellahin & Xellahin
Attorneys at Law ,
Post Office Boxk 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Applicant:

Zia Energy, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above~-referenced
Division orde: recently entered in the subject case.

Director

JDR/£4

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0CC

Artesia OC E 2

Aztec OCC

Other
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‘that the drilling of its Elliott State Well No, 2 to be locatad

‘Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively

i8 640 acres.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOK THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING

CASE NO. 6429
Order No. R~5938

APPLICATION OF ZIA ENERGY, INC.,

POR-APTROVAL 0“ INFILL DRILLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION: S

This cause came on for‘haarlng at 9 a.m, on January 31,
1979, at SQnta Fa, New Mexico. before Examiner Richard L. Stamets,

~ NOW, on this 2 day of February, 1979, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the examiner, and being fully advized in the
premises, "

_FINDS:

(1) That due public notico having beon givcn as roqnizod
by law, the Divisionu has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) hat the applicant, zia Energy, Inc. seeks a f£inding
in Unit B of Section 34, Township 20 South, Rangd 36 East, Eumont

and efficiently drajin that portion of the proration unit which
cannot be so drained by the existing well. i

(3) That the applicant furthar seeks approval of a wnivor
of existing well-spacing requirements, R .

(4) That the standa:d spacing unit in the Eumont Gas Pool

(8) That zia Energy, Inc, is the operator of an 80-acre ¥
tract. consisting of the N/2 HE/4 of said Section 34 in said
Eumont Gas Pool,




Case No, 6429
Order No. R-5938

; (6) That applicant's g80-acre tract is communitized with
the S/2 NE/4 of said Section 34 forming an approved lé0-acre
non-standard proration unit for said pool. ,

{(7) That said 160~acre non-standard proration unit is dedi-
cated to the Warrior Inc, State "WEG" Well No. 1 located in Unit
H of;Said Section 34.

(8) That production from said State "WEG" Well No. 1 de-
clined from an average monthly rate of 10,506 MCF in 1956 to
970 MCF in 1973,

'(9) That during 1974 said State "WEG" Well No. 1 was
extensively worked over, being cleaned out, having additional
zones perforated, and being acid fraced.

(10) That said workover was unsuccessful and in fact
production declined to an average rate of 125 MCF per month
jjor a figurs equal to about 13 percent of its preworkover rate.

{11) - That the evidence presented demonstrated that said
listate 'WFG' Well No. 1 i= no longer effectivoly and officiently
draining naid dedicated l160-acre non-standard proration unit,

(12) That the evidence presented further demonstrated that
the drilling and completion of applicant’s said Elliott State '
Weil No. 2 should result in the production of an additional
350,000 MCF of gas from applicant's acreage which would not
otherwiue be recovered from the proration unit,

(13) That such additional recovery from the non-standard
proration unit will result in such unit baing more efficiently
pnd economically drained,

. (14) That said Elliott State Well No. 2 is to be drilled
Ea an "infill"” well on the existing l60-acre non-standard
roration unit,

(15) That in order to permit the drainage of a portion of
the reservoir covered by uaid 160-acre non~-standard proration
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by the
existing well thereon, the subject application for infill dril-
l1ing should be approved as an exception to the standard waell '
spacing requirements for said Eumont Gas Pool.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED3S

(1) That the applicant, Zia Energy, Inc., is hareby authoriz
%o drill its Elliott State Well No. 2 to ba located in Unit B of
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rase No, 6429
brder No. R~5938

pection 34, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, as an infill well

n an existing l60-acre non-standard proration unit being the
INE/4 of said Section 34, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, .New Mexico.
[he authorization for infill drilling granted by this order is
n exception to applicable well spacing requirements and is
hecessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir
overed by the existing 160-acre non-standard proration unit
¥hich cannot dfficiently and economically be drained by any
hxisting well thereon. :

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE aﬁ_Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
hbove designated.,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO -
Q:n CONSERVATIQN DIVISION
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
QIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building

Santa.Fe, New Mexico
31 January 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

1 .
TN THE MATTER OF:
CASE

application of %zia Energy, Inoc.
6429

for approval of infill drilling,
Lea County, New Mexico.

—_—-———————————--————————' —— . G -

>

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets -

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the Division: '~ Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. .
‘ : Legal Counsel for the Division
‘gtate %hand Office Buildina

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esd.
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

500 Don Gaspar St.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Aoplicant:n

'

A \
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MR. STAMFETS: We'll call next Case 6429.

MS. TESCﬁENDORF: Case 6429. Application of
Zia Energy, Inc. for approvalkpf infill drj.lling, Lea County,
New Mexicb. o

“MR. STAME&S: Call for appearances. -

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom ‘Kellaliin of Kellahin and

Kellahin, Santa Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the

Applicant, and I have one witness.

(Witness sworn.)

FARRIS NELSON

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his

oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:
Q’ .~ Would you please your name and occupat;on?
A I'm Farris‘NelsOn. I am emnloved by Zia
Eﬂergy as a petroleum engineer.

[l . Mr. Nelson, have you prevxously testified be-

fore the 0il Conservatlon DlVlSlon and had your qualelcat;onﬂ[‘{

as a petroleum engineer-accepted and made a matter of record?
A Yes, I have.
0 Have yon made a study of and prepared some

exhibits with regards to this particular application?

30 il g i g R
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A Yes, I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Nelson as an
expert witness.
MR. STAMETS: The witness\is qualified.

0. (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Mr. Nelson, would
you please refer tc what I‘have marked as Zia Energy Exhibit
A and identify that exhibit? |

A Yes. Exhibit A is a plat of the area cf the
nronosed Elliott State No. 2. This plat nrovioses to show

the State lease 11298 boundaries, which is the northéast

P

gquarter section of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36

- East, Lea Co&nty, New Mexico.

This quarter section is_divfdeﬂ into two 80~
arre tracts consisting of the noxrth half, operated by.Zia
Energy Ihcdrpéréteq,uand the south half, operated by Warrior
Incorporated.

This lease was oricinallv owned and nperatad
bv, the north half, Frank Eliiott40i1 Company, the south
half by Amerada 0il Company.

Included in this plat are several Eumont gas‘
wells, showing'fhéirnihitial‘botentials‘and their cumulative'
production figures. - | i |

0. - With regards to this particular proration

;,unit there is an\existinngumont gas well on thatfproration'

wunit.
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A Yes, that's correct.

Q And that is the Elliott State No. 1,

A Né.

0 What is the name of the well?

& " That is the Waxrior State WEG No. 1. This

well i; owned and operated by Warrior, Incorporated.
0. ¥hat is the current status of that well?
A That weil is currenfly being vroduced. There "
is a later exhibit to be: submitted roncernina the history on

this' well.

0} The proposed Elliott State No. 2 Well will be’

the second well on this proration unit that's producing from

+he Rumont ras =ona.
A - Ves that's correct. There is one additional

P

pluéged and abandoned well, which is the Elliott State No.

'in unit letter A, but this well is plugged and abandoned.

o And that was an oil well.
A Yes, that's correct.
0 Okay. What are you seeking to accomplish'by

this application, Mr. Nelscn?

A Zia Energy is seeking a finding from the 0il

. Commi=si~n trat their Elliott State No. 2, +o be located in

unit letter B, Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36 East,

Eamont Gas'Pbol,'Lea'County, New Mexico, is a necessary --

“is necessary to effectively and efficieritly drain that por-
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the existing well. We further seek approval of a waiver of

_ directions surrounding the Elliott State lease.

‘hour shut-in pressures on an annual basis.

N

ng‘

tion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by

existing well-spacing requirements.

0 ‘Okay. Would you please refer to what is
marked as Exhibit B and identify that?

A Exhibit B is a strucﬁure map of the area of
the proposed Flliott State No. 2 with contours on the iop of
the Queen fofmatiCn.' |

You will note that fromJ;hese contours that
ﬁhére areﬁbas wélls both to the east and south.and west,

which means that Eumont gas wells have produced in all

5

‘o Would you identify Exhibit C?

A Exﬁibit'c is a tabulation for prédhctiﬁn,
annual rates of prodﬁétion;‘froﬁ‘lQGS through 1977; as well
as annual 72-hour shut-in pressures for six Eumont gas wells
in the v‘i"cih‘ity of the ‘—Etll.liott State Well.

You'll be able to see from this that most' of |
these wells’haveAproduced in excess of what the cumulative |
production is from the Warrior State "WG" No. 1.

Q@  All right, 8ir, would you identify Exhibit D?
A Exhibit D is an annual production tabulation
for the State WEG No. 1 from the drilling of £he'we11 thréugha
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The thing that I want to call your attention
to in this exhibit is there are several years during this
span of time when the bottom hole pressures actually are
greater than they were’in preceding years. fhis is an indi-
cation that we're dealing with a relatively low permeable
formation and there's only one thing that would probably
explain this anomaly in bottom hole pressures. We could
have a variation in the 72-hour shut-in pressure;if the Wéil
were left sh%t~in for more than 72 hours, the b;ttom hole
pressure could be éXpecﬁsd to»increase, which would give you
a higher bottom hole éreSéure than preceding years.

Q. What conclusions, then, do you draw from

this exhibit?

A We're drawing the conclusion from this ex-

hibit that we are dealing with a low permeable formation and

that due.to that low vermeability the one well, the State

WEG No. 1, will not adeqﬁétely drain the entire quarter

"section.

0 Please refer to ﬁxhibitjﬁland identify it.

A, Eghibit'E is just a déc;£ne curve for the
State WEG No. 1. You Qill ndterthat.ié the early;yeais”Of
its production, either from the tabulation or from the'de;

cline curve, that the production decline was very rapid in

the first four years of its producing history.

Q All right, sir. Would you identify Exhibit F?
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lieve that this is an indication that as you move to the

Exhibit F3, please?

4

Page - 8

A, Exhibit Fl is a well data sheet for Southland

Royalty Eumont gas well. It's their State E-33 Well No. 2.
The following exhibits, Fl through F8, are a line of cross
section, which will be presented later, and these data sheetd
will show the prddudihg history of gas wells aloné the cross
section.
Q In"summary, Mr. Nelson, how does the Warrior
No. 1 Well compare to the other Eumont gas wells in this
area?
| A, Aqtually the production on the Warrior No, 1
Well is about the same as some to the south, whicﬁ would be
the Warrior "éd" Federal, the Gulf White No. 5. .TheSe
wells ha§e allAhéd from 7 to 800,000 cumulative productibn.‘
Wells to“tﬁe east, I should’point ouﬁ, hé#e

had considerably higher cumulative recoveries and we be-

west the Formation becomes tighter and less permeable.
Q Would you identify Exhibit G for us?
a Yes. - Exhibit. G -- Tom, may we go back to

]
X

) Sure.
A Exhibit F3 is the Warrior State WEG No. 1
and this well was subjedted to a rather extensive workover

Information concerning this workover is included

3

in 1974.

in that well data sheet and at that point in time, in 1974,

RN AT
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~at -that time, and we'll offer a proposed technique later.

east spanning seven wells from the Southland Royalty State

‘E-33 No. 2, including a couple of wells that were not ac-

Page ; 9

additional zones were perforated and the formation was treateL
to a fracture treatment of 148,000 gallons of jelled brine

with a 1—1/2‘pounds of sand per gallon.
| Ref;réing either to-the production tabunlation
or to,the‘deéiine curve, you'll see that this workover was
a complete failure, that actually the production since that
time has been less than it was prior to the wofkoVer. |
We feel like that this is also an indication
that the low bottom hole pressure_ﬁhat‘You‘re dealing with

in the Eumont formation at this point in time was just com-

pletely overwhelmed by the volume of water pumped into it

0 211 right, sir. Please refer to what we have
marked as Exhibit I. It's found in the pocket part in the

back of~yoﬁr pamphlet.

A ‘Exhibit I is a cross-section from west to

tualiy Eumont gas wells, but were produced as'ﬁumont oil

wells. That would be the Charm 0il $PX No. 2, the Gulf bil
Bell No. 1, andVi believe the rest of these f—'no; Bates (sic)
which is now TennecgiFedefél'NoL_3. These were oil wells 1
in the Eumont. The remaining wells here were produced as

Eumont gas wells,

We propose to Show°5y this that as you move
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‘ ! from the east in Section 26, west or slightiy southwest,

2 that the formation is rapidly falling off to the west but

3 that the proposed Elliott State No. 2 well is still well

4 within the structural limits that we can expect to produace

6 gas. |

LRE Y . Would you refer to Exhibit J and identify it?

. . A Exhibit J is a section of an electric log

8 from the Zzia Energy Elliott Federal No. 1. This well was

9 recompleted by Zia Energy in February of 1978, completing
g‘ §5‘ 10 in 'the Yates-Seven Rivers, top of the Queen section, as we
Eggg n propose in the Elliott State No. 2. )
§§§; 2y - . I'd like to h;én-re you refer back to Exhibit
éégf | 13 F7 in connection with this. ‘AT‘his Elliott Federal No. 1 had
%gég 14 been shut in from 1961 until Feh‘fuary of 1978:,-. We cleaned

18 out and added adi:‘\ii‘t_ional perforations to thi; well and re-

16 coﬁpiétéd in thg'upper part of the Yates and Seven Rivers

” formation. = |

8] The well has produced since that time a cumu-

19 lative of 114,600 Mcf of gas. It's producing at an avera’ge

2 of 'rappro'ximately 600 Mef a day.
2 This Exhibit J has a porosity line drawn
22

‘on it to indicate the zones, the porous zones that are being
23 produced in this Elliott Federal No. Vl, and if we may go .
24 into the Exhibit K, which is an electric log of the Elliott

% | giate No. 1 Well, this is an offset to the east for the bro-
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? ~ B ] f
; Fos 1 posed location. |
: 2 MR. STAMETS: Before you do that, I'd like to :
3 orient myself on the map, Exhibit B.
4 . The Zia Elliott Well No. 1, which was just !

G Ly

5 worked over, is -- or not just worked over, it was worked

6 over -- lies to the northeast in Section 26, is that corredt#

% 7 A Yes, that is correct.
% , Sy
. 8 _ MR. STAMETS: Is that shown on Exhibit B? ;
i ; -
i 8 A Yes, I believe it is, Mr. Examiner.
b lf.i ) '
3 of i o MR. STAMETS: I see No. 2 -- okay, I see it,
o ot
' :2:5 " here it is.
|
Y 2 ;i 12 . . Caa iesieie . :
N 2 j' A - ALl rigiit, now is that well now a ‘Eumont gas
z3as -
> g 18 B wellz
;5§g§
‘~3“§ 4 A Yed, it ig. The Elliott Federal No. 1 is
15 : X
now a gas well.
16 b ST RATY Ava A Tenlaarrack khat it dose nnt chodl -

R -

7 Yes, it ‘does. It'appears in Section 26 on Exhibit B.

18 » MR. éTAMETS: ‘Okay, and then you have identi-
¢ fied that also on Exhibit A as a Eumont gas Weil.with.éro—
2 | gQuction. Okay.

21 ) A Yes. » »i | g

2 : By comparison of Exhibit J and-K,”ﬁe‘purpéfﬁw:

23 that there are zones existing in the proposed Elliott State

»2‘ No. 2 40-acre tract that we can reasonably expect to produce.

'gas reserves from.




3020 Plaza Blanca (5116) §71-24¢2
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87601

CIERTIFIED SHORTHAJID REPORTER

SALLY WALTON BOYD

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
9

23

24

‘recover 350,060‘Mcf of this.

~ cantiot efféétively and efficiently be produced frbhftheb

Page 12

0. (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Mr. Nelson, have
you made any calculations as to what can reasonably be ex-

pected to recover from the Elliott State No. 2 Well?

have, we have calculated that the 80-acres composed of the
north half of the northeast quarter of Sectxon 34 can reason-
ably be ‘expected to produce a million Mcf of gas. We have
estiméted that 350,600 -- I stated that wrong. |

There is at this present time a million Mcf

of gas in the reservoir and we can reasonably expect to
0 In your opinion would that be Eumont gaS“tﬁat‘

Warrior State No. 1 Well?

A Yes, very deflnltely The current’ produ01ng
rate of the Warrlor State WEG No. i is appt;;;;;t;ly 125 Mcf
per month. This well will certainly not produce any signi—
ficant reserves in the future, and due tp the extensive
workover that was performed -in 1974, we feel that it would
be unadviseable to contemplate any additional workover on
the State WEG No. l.

0 Ih your opinion, Mr. Nelsbn, if the Elliott
State No. 2 Well is not drilled and completed in the Eumont
gas zone, will there be Eumont‘gas‘resérves left unrecoverédgt

A We feel like that there'll be 350,000 Mcf of

ko
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Page 13
recoveréble rééerves left in the Eumont, that the operator
will not have an opportunity to produce and that consumers
will not have an opportunity to utilize.

1) In your opinion, Mr. Nelson, will the Elliott
State No. 2 Well be necessary to effectively and efficiently
drain the proratibn unit, that portion of the reservoir
covered by the proration unit, which cannot more effectively
and efficiently be drained by the existing well?

A Yes, tﬁis is our conclu3ion.’ 7

0. jﬁﬁeré Exhibits A through‘K prepared by you or
compiled under your direction and supervision? |

| A, Yes, they were.

0 _And in your opinion, Mr. Nelson, will approvalf . -

and be "in the best interest of conservation?
A ves. it will.
MR. KELLAHIN: We move the intr;éuctéonfof“
Exhibits A through K.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION '

BY MR. STAMETS:

0 ¢Mf. Nelson, if I understand thié correctly,
you currently’have a l60-acre pfcraﬁion unit,nconsiSting of

the northeast quarter of Section 34, in the Eumont gas pool?




il 1 A Yes, "that's right.

2 0. And that is dedicated to the Warrior WEG Well
3 No. 1.

4 A Yes.

5 o All right. Now, what acreage will be dedi-

8| cated to the well which you propose to drill and complete

? in the northeast quarter of the sectio.n?’
8 ’ A, We propose to dedicate only the north haif‘
9 of the northeast quarter section.
?‘;3.5 10 | 4 Okay, and Warrior, then, will continue to
E;;g 1 operate the well in the south half? . 3
.ﬁi} gggg LE - A Yes, that is correct. i
;ﬁée 13 0 Now, the 3‘50?,‘0"6'0""1\401‘:“ which you exvect to re- i
35,5;3 M over is from the 80-acre proration unit?
15 A Yes, that's right.
16 o ' So there may be some ‘moré down there that
7 Warrior s not; going to get ‘with their well?
18 A That's possible.
19 T 0 . But that's Warrior's problem?
2 - A That's Warrior's problem.
21 (T:Q. ‘ Okay.
22 A We micht refer to Exhibits G and H, which
o 23 you have there, but we didn't discuss them. That's siniply
e 2 the gaé pooling agreement as it was executed 'betwé(ff;z Elliott
® 0il Company ané Amerada.
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P‘g‘ 15

= 1 Q Now, Exhibit E has some rather startling --
2 a rather startling thing on it. In mid-1973 -- well, you

3 have a nice decline curve starting;back about 1960 running

4 through £he middle of '73 and then it dropped like a rock

% 5 to -= I guess that's not a zero 1in§ but what is that, 100
! 6 what?
’ A A At 19757
g 8 0 Right.
j! 9 A That would represent 125 Mcf per day -- excusd
e
§ o5s. 101 me, per month.
i > g 53 | <
- :g E'é 1 [0} Production did not decline in this straight
rﬂ\O"éi : : - Gl
'ﬁvsg i‘ 2 line fashion, did it?
B3as » ’ i |
:;§§§ 13 A, Well, the decline occurred following the
SdgB : ' e
5%53 Wl workover in 1974.
15 0. Was that decline between the middle of —-

16 perhaps I'm looking at this thing wrona. What have you

17 plotted here. the production for the year?

18 : A We have plétted the average monthly production
19 per Year.
) Y And that's been plotted at --
.,2’ A, We took £he\t§e1va monthe -— .
2 | [0} -- the center voint of each year.
e 2 v“ A Right, that's correct.
2 ' ) Okay.

% ‘A So that yodr entire 1973 production was a
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o L unit and.that they also waive applicable well spacing re-
2§ quirements.
3 MR. KELLAHIN: ' I have pothing further.
‘4 MR. STAMETS: Any other q&estions of the
5 witness? He may be excused. |
6 _ ‘ - oh, before he gets off, let me make sure we

7| got everything.

8
8 RECROSS EXAMINATION
ass. 108 BY MR. STAMETS:
1 | | |
:-Eé n .0 This is & standard location for an "éo—acre,
[- - ;
-, 0§33 e |
o Eégg 12 gas spacing unit in the Eumont pool?
Z ;
SR A Yes, it i
:.gEé& ! es, 1t is.
e gs ; ,
<z 33 14 N N S paa s
LR o This is an application for infill drilling.
- 15’ : o A N . , g .
5 What you're going to wind up with, though, is actually not
8 ‘an infill well. VWhy was the application frr infill dr:.l]:.ncr#_
-1 . £ L . , » ] - . k .
! A, As it p:g:esently’_ stands, this will be a second
8 !well within an existing proration unit. That's as it stands
19 today. It will only become the first well in a proration
» unit at some flat‘er"date after the well has been completed
B 1 ; L », o .‘ ‘ N . . o . ' . . |
2 and the reasoning for this is set forth in that Exhibit G,
if you care to check that. That's Exhibit G, page two,
3| G '
paragraph number four.
~ 2 R » . . o STy
’ - ' Once our well is drilled then the present gas
.25 L . ‘ '
‘proration unit is terminated.
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single point in the midpoint of the year, and your '74, and
g0 on.
Q All right. Okay, that's much better. I
thought this was mdhthly production.
UR. STAMETS: Any other questiotis of this
witness? |

MR. KELLAHIN: VYes, I have another qﬁestion,

Mr. Examiner.--
REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLAHIN:

) You indicated in your opening remarks, Mr.

well spacing requirements.

Would you summarize for the Examiner whatﬂ
thdse iequirements'are'and4Why-it‘s necessary fpr'you'to
obtain a_wéiver? | E |
A Th;s abplication is the first step in a seriesf

of steps leading to a price determination under the new

Federal Energy Regulation Commission Natural Gas Adt of 1978.[ -

.

One of the requiremehﬁs‘under Section 103, sub-paragraph 275
ydu caught me.’I'dbn't'renember that last right off the top
of my head, but it is one of the requirements by>thi§»regué
lation that the Commission graht a finding that the wellvis

necessary to efficiently and efféafivély drain the proration
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the witness? He may be excused.
Anything further:’in this case?

We'll take the case under advisement.

‘(Hearing concluded.)
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Q At what point?

A Upon the completion of a gas well above 4300
feet in the north,halfkof the northeast quarter of Section
34,

Q And what determines the completion‘in this

case?

A That would be the compleFioh as a gas well

o Is there any definition of what a completion

means? Is that when you install the wellhead or when you

-test the well?

A I would assume that that definition would be

at the péint in time when you can test the well and vou can

determine by test'that'yoﬁ have a commercial well producing
in the Eumont gas above 4300 feet.

. 6 .~ Okay. Letfs,make sure_I'Véfgoﬁ eve;ythind,
Wefre taiking -—Athe well yoﬁ're'talking‘about driliing is.
to be ‘the Elliott State No. 2 and what's the location of |
that, GGOYngrth; 1980 east? ” | |
| A No, it would be 1980 from the east and 660
from the north. |

That'éiwhat you said, isn'f“it?
Q | That's right;‘51taﬁépends on where you start.

A Right.

MR. STAMETS: Okay. Any other questions of
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_exhibits with regards to this particular application?

Page 3

MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 6429,

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6429, Application of
Zia Energy, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Lea County,
New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS? Call for appeafances.

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and
XKellahin, Santa Fe; New Mexico, appearing on behglf of the
Applicant, and I have one witness.

(Witness sworn.)

FAgRis NELSON
being calledwﬁé'ab§1tness and haviﬁg“béen duly sworn upon his
oath, teStified as follows, to-wit:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLANIN: |
0. Would you please your name and occupation?
A I'm Farris Nélsén.iipagm:employedyby 2ia
Energy as a petroleum engineef. o
(1 Mr. Nelson, have you previously testified be-
fore the Oil Conservation Division andwhad your‘qualificatioﬁaf
as a petroleum engineer accepted and made a matter of record?
A Yes, I have.

o . Have you made a study of and prepared some
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18 Yes, I ﬁhve.
MR. KELLAHNIN: 'Ié tender Mr., Helson as an
expert witness,
MR. STAMETS: The witness is gualified.
Q (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Mr. Nelson, would
you please refer to what I have marked as Zia Energy Exhibit
A and identify that exhibit?
A Yes. Exhibit A is a plat of the arca of the
proposed Elliott State No. 2. This plat proposes to show
the Stéte lease 11298 boundaries; which is the northeast

guarter gection of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36

- East, Lea County, Hew Mexico.

This quarter section is divided into two 80~
acre tracts consgisting of the north half, operated by Zia
Energy Incorporated, and the south half, operated by Warrior
Incofporated.

This lease was originally owned and operated

by, the north half, Frank Elliott 0i1l Company,‘the south

‘half by Amerada 0il Company.

Included in'ﬁhis plat are several Eumont gas f

weils, showing their initial potentials and their cumulative

production figures.

0 With regards to,thiébparticular proration

unit there is an existing Eumont gas well on that proration

»unit.
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A, Yes, that's correct.

Q. And that is the Eliiott State Ho. 1.

A No.

Q. What is the name of the well?

A That is the Warrior State WEG No. 1. This

well is owned and opefated by Warrior, Incorporated.

Q. What is the current status of that well?

A That well is currently being prOQuced. There
is a later exhibit to be submitted concerning the history on

this well.

0 The proposed Elliott State No. 2 Well will be
.the second well on this proration unit that's produéing‘frbm
the Eumont gas zone.

A, Yes, that's correct. There is one additiohal
plugged and abaﬁdonea well, which is the Elliott State No. 1
in ﬁhit letter A, but this well is plugged and abandoned.

o And that was an o0il well.

A Yes, that's cortect.

Okay. = What a}e you seeking to accomplish by

' this application, Mr. Nelson?

" A Zia Energy is seeking a finding from the 0il
Commission that their Elliott State No. 2, to be located in
unit letter B, Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36 East,

Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is a necessary --

is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that poré
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Page 6
tion of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well. We further seek approval of a waiver of
existing well—spading requirements.

0 " Okay. Would you please référ to what is
marked as Exhibit B and identify that?

A‘ Exhibit B is a structure map of the area of
the proposed Elliott State No. 2 with‘contoﬁra on the t;p of
the Qﬁeen formation. ) | | |
. You will note that from thése contours . that

‘there are gas wells both to the east and south and west,

which means that Eumont gas wells have produced in all

- directions surrounding the Clliott State lease.

Q.  Would you identify Exhibit’C?

A Exnibit C is a tabulation for production,
annual rates of production, from 1965 éhrOugh 1977, as well
as annual 72-hour shut-in”préssuresi%or six Eumont gaé wellsq
in the vicinity of fhe Elliott State Well.

| ‘v Ybu;il be able to see from this that most of
these wells have produced in excess of whé£ the cumufétivé
production is from the Warrior State "WG" No, 1.
la ALl right, sir, would you identj\.»fy Exhibit D?

A Exhibit D is an annual production tabulatiﬁn

for the State WEG No.fl from the drilling of the well through

1977; This shows their annual gas production and tﬁeir_?Z—

]
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. were left shut-in for more than 72 hours, the bottom hole.

"a higher bottom hole pressure than preceding years.

section.

k"; ‘7;
The thing that I want to call your attention
to in this exhibit is there are several years during this
span of time when the‘bottom hole pressures actually are
greater than thay waere in preceding years. This is an indi—
cation that we're ééaiing with a relatively low permeable
formation and there's only one'éhing that would probably
expiain this anomaly in bottom hglé'pressures. »We'cohlé h

5

have a variation in the 72-~hour shut-in pressure;if the well‘

pressure could be expected to increase, which would give you

-t
=
@
2
a
o
o
*J
o
o
kL
jo ]
bt
S
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cheén, do you draw froi
A We're drawing the conclusion from this ex-
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that due to that low permeability the one well, the State

WEG No. 1, will not adequately drain the entire quarter

Q Please refer to Exhibit\E and identify it/

A . Exhibit E is just qfdec11ne curve for tﬁe
State WEG No. l.yﬂYdu will note that in the early years of
itg preoduction, either from thebtaﬂulation or frOm'thé'de-
gline curve, that the prod?ction decline waékfery r&pid in

the first four years ofjiﬁé producing history‘u

' @ All right, sir. Would you identify Exhibit F?
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had considerably higher cumulative recoveries and we be-

in 1974. Information concerning this wbrkbvér is included >

in that well data sheet and at that point in time, in 1974,

Pags 8
A Exhibit F1 is a well data sheet for Southland

Royalty Eumont gas well. 1It's their State E-~33 Well No. 2.
The following exhibits, F1 through .F8, are é line of cross
section, which will be presented later, and these data sheets|
will show the producing history of gas wells along the cross 
section. :

Q In summary, Mr. Nelson, how does the Warrier |
No. 1 Well compare to the other Eumont éas wells in this
area?

A Actually the produchion on the Warrior Né. 1
Well is about the same’as some to the south, which weculd be
the Warrior "CO" Federal, the Gulf‘Wﬁite No. 5. These
wells have all had from'7 fo 800,060 cumuiaﬁiVe prbdﬁctionQ

Wells to the east, I should point out, have

lieve that £his»is anrinéiééfi;hﬁéhéfmas YOumﬁ6§é'£67%hé'”
west the formation becomes.tighter‘and lesé pérmeable, ‘

) “Wbuld you idenéify Exhibit G for us?

A. Yes. Exhibit G -- Tom, may we go back to .

Exhibit F3, please?

o Sure.

A " Exhibit F3 i< the Warrior State WEG No. 1

and this well was subjected to a rather extensive workover
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additional zones were perforated and the formation was treate
to a fracture treatment of 148,000 gallons of jelled brine
with a 1—1/2 pgunds of sand per qallon. o

‘Referring either to the production tabulation
or to the decline curve, you'll see that>this workover waé
a complete failure, that actually the production since that
time has been less than it was prior to the workover.

Ve feel like that this is also an indication
that the low bottom hole pressure that you're dealing with
in the Fumont formation at this point in time was just com—ju‘

pletely overwhelmed by the volume of water pumped into it

at that time, and{We'il offer a proposed technique later.

0 ~ All right, sir. Please refer to what we have
marked as Exhibit I. It's found iﬁ the pocket partvin the
baqk_of your p;hphlet. ; V :

| A Exhibit I is a croéérsééﬁién’f;éhuéééépﬁo
east spanning seven wells from the Southland Royalty State
E-33 No. 2, indluding a couple of wells that were not ac-
tually'Eumont gas wells, but weré producéd asiEumont oil

walls. That would be the Charm 0il SPX No. 2, the Gulf 0il

‘Bell No. 1, and I believe the rest of these -- no, Bates (s

‘which id now Tenneco Federal No. 3. These were oil weils

in the Eumont. The remaining wells here were produced as

Eumont gas wells.

We propose to show by this that as you move
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1 from the east in Section 26, west or slightly southwest,
2 that the formation is rapidly falling off to the west but

3 that the proposed Flliott State No., 2 well is still well

41 ‘within the structural limits that we can expect to produce
5 gas.

6 0. Would you refer to Exhibit J and identify it?
7 : A | Exhibit J is a section of an electric log

8 from the Zia Energy Elliott Federal No. 1. This well was

9 recompleted by Zia Energy in February of 1978, completing

e‘gé 10 in the Yates-Seven Rivers, top of the Queen section, as we
Eggg " propose in the Elliott State No. 2.

§§§; 12 - : 'I"'d like to have’ you refer bagk to Exhibit
Sgég ‘13 < F7 in connection with this. Thié Elliott Federal No. 1 had’
a5z “ 1 been shut in from 1961 until February of 1978. We cleaned

15 out and added additional perforations to this well and re-

?6 ".completed in the upper part oir:" the Yates and Seven Rivers

1
7 : formation.

18 | "The well has produced since that time a cumu-

" lative of 114,000 Mcf of gas. It's producing at an average

21 o approximately 600 Mcf a day.

2 © This Eihibit J has a pofosity line ‘d:éwn

2 on it to indicate the zones, the porous zones that are beixibg‘
» produced in this Elliott Federal Ho. 1, énd if we may go

2% into the Exhibit K, which is an electric log of the Elliott 1
% Statev No. ‘1 Well, this is an offset to the east for the pro-
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posed location.

MR. STAMETS: Before vou do that, I'd like" to
orient myself on the map, Exhibit B.

The Zié Elliott Well No. 1, which was just
worked over, is -- or not just worked ovar, it was worked
over ~-- lies éo the northeast in Sgction 26, 1is that correct

A Yes, that is correct.
MR. STAMETS:‘ Is that shoﬁn on Exhibit B?

A Yes, I believe it 1s, Mr, Examiner.

" MR. STAMETS: I see No. 2 ~~ okay, I see it,

All right, now is that well now a Eumont gas

well?

A Yes, it is. The Elliott Federal MNo. 1 is

!

now a gas well,

I believe you're correct that it does not show -- }

‘yes, it does. It appears in Section 26 on Exhibit'B.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, and then you have identi-

fied that also on Txhibit A as a Eumont gas well with: pro—

x
5

_duﬂtion. Okay.

A " Yes.

By comparison of Exhibit J and K, we purport

y,
that there are zones existing in the proposed klliott State

No. 2 40facre tract that we can reasonably‘expect to produce

~gas reserves from.
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Page 12

0. (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) ‘Mr. Nelson, have
you made any calculations as to what can reasonably be ex-
pected to recover from the Elliott Stgte Mo. 2 Well?

A _ Yes, .Using the reservoir information that we
have, we have calculated that the 80-acres composed of the
north half of the northeast quarter of Section 34 cah‘reason—

ably be expetted to produce a million Mcf of gas. We have

There is at this present time a million Mcf
of gas in the reservoir and we can feasonably‘expect to
recover 350,000 Mcf of this.

¢  In your opinion‘would that be Eumont gas that:

cannot etxectxve]y and err1c1ent1y be proauced from the

s ¥ L% 70 B 2o
O, L neiLls

[
C
b
U}
Q
{D
(L]

A Yes, very definitely. 'fhe current producing
rate of the Warrior State WEG No. 1 is approximately 125 Mcf
per month: This well will certainly not produce any signi-
ficant reserves in the future, and due to the extensive
workover that was performed in 1974, we feél that it would
be unadviseable to contemplaté any additional workover on
the Staté WEG No. 1.

Q. In your opinion, Mr.fNelsbn, if 'the Elliott
State No. 2 Well is not drilled and completed in the Eumont

i

gas zone, will there be Eumont gas raseérves left unrecovered?‘

A We feel 1ike that there 11 be 350,000 Mcf of
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recoverable rescrves left in the Lumont, that the operator
will not have an opportunity to produée and that consumers
will not have an opportunity to utilize.

Q In your opinion, Mr. Nelson, will the Elliott

State No. 2 Well be necesszary to effectively and efficiently

drain the proration unit, that portion of the reservoir

covered by the proration gnit, which cannot more c¢ffectively
and efficiently be drained by the exisiing‘well? |

A Yes, this is our conclusion.

Q Were Exhibits A through K prepared:By you or
compilled under vour direction and supervision?

A | Yes, they were.

0 And'in‘YOUr opihion, My, NeléOn, will approval
of this application prévént waste, protect correlativé fights
and be in the best interest of conservation?

| A ves, it will. |
h MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of
E#hibits A through K. |

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

© CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:
Q- ‘Mr. Nelson, if I understand this correctly,

you currently have a 160-acre proration unit, consisting of

the northeast quarter of Section 34, in ﬁhe Eumont gaé'podi?




e 1 A Yes, that's right.
2 0 And that is dedicated to the Warrior WEG Well _\?
3 No. 1.
4 A ‘Yes,
5 10} All right. Now, what acreage will be dedi-
6 cated to the well which you propose to drill and complete
7 in the northeast qguarter of the section?
8 A We propose to dedicate only the north half
9 of the northeast quarter section.
e-zga 'é . 5} okay, énd Varrior, then, will continue to
gg;g "I operate the well in the south half?
:) gé;:; L A Yes, that‘: is correct.
g;gg 13 ' Q. | Now, the 350,000 Mcf which you expect to :re-
$§§5 14 cover is from the 80-acre proration unit?
15 A Yes, that's right.
16 0 So there m;yrbg some more abﬁn>£hereﬂéha£‘
1” Warriof isvnot gding to get with ﬁheir'well?

8 f:’,- A That's possible.

9 Q But that's Warrior's problem?

2 A That's Warrior's problém.

A } Q. Okay.

2 A We might refer to Exhibits G ;nd ", which‘

2 you have there, but we didn't discuss them. That's simply
2‘ the gas pooling agreement as it was executed between Elliott

26

0il Company and Amerada.
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plotted here, the production for the year?

P.' 18

0 Wow, Exhibit E has some rather startling --
a rather startling thing on it. In mid-1973 -~ well, you

have a nice decline curve starting back about 1960 running

through the middle of '73 and then 1t dropped like a rock

to -- I gquess that's not a zero 1ine“but what is that, 100

what?
Av At 1975?
0 | Right.
A, That would represent 12$.Mcf per day ~; excuse

ne, per month.:

Q Production did not decline in this straight
line f£ashion, 4id i+?

A wéll, the dec¢line oCcurréd following the
workover in 1974.

Q Was that decline between the middle of -~

perhaps I'm looking at this thing wrong. What have you
. ;

A, .  We have plétted“the average monthly pfoducticn
petwyear.

Q. And that's been plotted at --

A We took the twelve months ~-

Q - the’center point of each year.

A Right, tﬁat's corfect. |

0 okay.

A So that ybhr entire 1973 production was a
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Prge 16

single point in the midpcint of the year, and your '74, and

S0 On.

0. All right. Okay, that's much better. I

‘thought this was monthly production.

MR, STAMETS: Any other queﬂtions of this

witness?

‘Mr. Examiner.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KEMIN:

Q@  You indicatedkip your opening remarks, Mr.
Nelson, that there was also»a need for a wailver of existing
well spacing requirements. |

Would you summarize for the Examiner what
those requirements are énd_why i1t's necessary for you to
obtain a waiver? | :

A “This application is the first step in a series
of steps leading to a price determination under the new
Federal Energy Regulation Commission Natural Gas Act of 1978.
One of the requirements under Section’&03, sub-paraqraph 275.
you caught me, I don't remember that last right off the top'
of my head but it is one of the requlrements by this regu-
lation tha+ the Commission grant a finqing that the well is

necessary to efflciontly and effectively drain the proration
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das spacingfpnit in’ghguEumcht pool?

‘paragraph number four. . : ‘ ’

unit and that they also waive applicable well spacing re-
quirements.

MR. KELLAHIN: I have nothing fuarther.

MR. STAMRTS: Any other guestions of the
witness? He may be excused.

Oh, before he gets off, let me make sure we

gbt everyﬁhinq.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

G  This is a standard location for an 80-acre

A Yes, it is.

Qo This is an application for infill drilling.
¥hat you're going'to wind up with, though, is actually not
ah‘infill wall. Why was the applicaﬁion»for'infill drillingd

A As it presently stands, this Qilllbe a second
well within an existing prorétién unit. That's as it stands
today. It will onl&Lbecbme“therirstkwell in a*proration‘

unit at some late:~date'aftér the well has been completed

and the reasoning for this is set forth in thétiﬁxhibit G,

if ybu care to check that. That's Exhibit G, page two,

Once our well is drilled then the present gas

proration unit is terminated.
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0 At what point?

A Upon the completion of a gas well above 4300
feet in the north half of tﬁe northeast gquarter of Section
34,

) . And what detefﬁines the completion in this
case? |

A " Phat would be thé completidn as a gas well
abova 4300 feet.

o Is thére any definition of whataé completion

means? Is that when you install the wellhead or when you

)

test the well?

A I would assume that that definition would be

at the“pbint'in time Wheﬁ you can test the well and you can

determine by test that you have a commercial well producing

~ in the Eumont gas above 4300 feet.

0 Okay. Let's make sure I've got everything.
We'refgglking -~ the well yéﬁ're'talﬁing about drilling is
to be the Eliiott State No. 2 and what's the location of
that, 660 north,’1980tgast?(

LA No, it would be 1980 from the east and 660

“ from the norﬁh;”

That's what you said, isn't it?
0 That's right. It depends on Where'ydu start;:
A . Right.

MR. STAMETS: Qkay. Any other questions of
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He may b2 excused.

Any*hing further in this case?
We'll take the case under advisement.

(icaring concluded.)
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICAYE
I, SALLY W. BOYD, a Court Keporter, DO IHFREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcfﬁpt of
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and correct
record of the hearing, prepared by me to thé best of my
ability, skiil, and knowledge} from my ndﬁés taken’at'fhe

time of the hearing.

‘1 do hereby certify that the foreqolng Is
a complele record of the procex im)s_, in

the Exarviner hearing of Case 0.




P. 0, BOX 603 PHONE (506) 293-2937

ZIA ENERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

CASE 6429

Application of Zia Energy, Inc., for a')proval of Infill drllllng,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled ‘cause,
seeks a finding that the drilling of its Elliott State Well No. 2

to be located in Unit B of Section 34, ~“Township 20 South, Range
36 East, Fumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary
to effectively and efficiently drain’that portion of the proration
unit which cannot be so dralned by the existing well, and further
seeks approval of a walver of existing well-spacing requirements.
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¥.0.BOX 608 PHONE (505) 9932987

ZIA ENERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

January 30, 1979

N

State of New Mexico

Energy and Minerals Department
Oi} Conservation Division

P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Case No. 6429 4

Gentiemen:

You are asked to consider evidence that will be presented to prove that
the proposed infill drilled well, Elliott State No. 2, is necessary to effectwely
and efficiently drain that portion of the proration uhit which cannot be so

drained by any existing well.

This proration unit consists of the NE/4 of Section 34, Township 20 South,
Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. It Is State of New Mexico lease
No. B-11298. . - .

Two wells have been drilled on this proration unit. One well, the Elliott

‘State No. 1, In Unhlt letter A, is pludged and abandoned. A well datz sheet

is included which gives this well history. It produced a cumulatlve‘lof

26,531 barrels of oil and 114,478 MCF of gas before being plugged. « The

‘second well on this proration unit is the Warrior, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1

. 1 “unit ietter H. n was driiied and compieted as & Etiont gas weill, A ..;a. T

. data sheet gives the history for this well. The N/2 NE/4 and the $/2 NE/ll \

- of Section 34 was pooled together and dedicated to this Eumont gas. well. A

copy of the Gas Pooling Agreement Is included for information. This well
has produced a cumulative of 691, 325 MCF of gas. The mltial ‘decline in
productivity from this well was’ very sharp, as you will note from the tabu-
lation of production for this well. * This sharp decline and electric log

o information both indicate a tlght formatlon. In 1974 an extensive workover
was a complete fallure. - Actually, production was less after the workover
than before. This workover fallure makes it Imprudent to attempt any further
recompletion. This proration unit is left without an adequate well to produce

the remaining reserves.

Exhibits will be presented to show the probabllity of remaining reserves in
this proration unit. it will also be shown that offsetting wells are continuing
to produce and have produced cumulative oil and gas in excess of the pro-
duction from this proration unit.
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Oll Conservation Division
Page 2
January 30, 1979

An exhibit showing an east-west cross-section Is presented, This
cross-section crosses four leases that have had producing Eumont gas
wells. A well data sheet Is included for each of the four wells on these
leases. This cross-section shows the structural refationshlp between the
four leases. It will be noted that two Eumont gas wells are west (down

dip) of the proposed location.

A structure map is’ presented of the area, Information represented here
confirms and enlarges on the- information’ Included on the cross-section. It
presents in more detail the structural relationship between the Efliott State
No. 2 and wells surrounding it.

An exhibit consisting of 4 map of the area is prepared to show initial
potentials and cumulative production from Eumont gas wells. This exhibit
indicates the probability that Elliott State No. 2 will produce a cumulative

of approximately 500 MCF of gas.

A tabulation of six Eumont gas wells is presented to show recent annual

:production rates and annual 72 holr shut-in well head pressures. From

this tabulation it will be noted that the Phillips New #2, Zia Energy Elliott
Fed. #2 and Exxon Fopeano #i all have cumulative production flguyres much

hugher than the wells to the west. This is an indication that the ‘pérmeability
and probably the porosity is t:ghter as you move to the west In this area.

Two additional exhibits were prepared from data from the production history
of Warrior, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1. An annual production and annual
calculation of bottom 'hole pressure tabulation is presented. Then a production
decline curve Is presented. Two things will be noted from these exhibits.
First, the annual production declined very rapidly from the first fuII year

of production In’ 1956. Secondly, an erratic BHP is noted. In 1959, 1963,
1965, 1968 and 1971 you will‘note that the BHP indicated a higher value

than previous years. This pressure variation can be explained by shut-in
times greater than 72 hours. The indication here is a tight formation and

the rapid productlon decline’ substantlates this concluslon.

Several well data sheets are presented for wells referred to on the cross-
section, structure map, map of the Elliott State No. '2 area or one of the

tabulations.

Two electric log sections are presented for the Zia Energy, lnc. Elliott
Federal No. 1 and the Elliott State No. 1. An 8% porosity line has been
drawn on each log. Refer to the well data ‘sheet for Elliott Federal No. 1
where you wlil note a recompletion in February 1978 in the zones from
3554' to 3656'. In the 8 months that this well produced In 1978, it
produced 113,462 MCF ‘




Oil Conservation Division
Page 3
January 30, 1979

These exhibits have been presented in an effort to ‘prove that the Elliott

- State No. 2 has stringers In the Yates, Seven Rivers and Queen formations

with adequate porosity to produce gas in commerclal quantities. Electric

__logs present prove this. The exhlbits are Intended to show that these

stringers will be tight, as indicated by production tabulations and shut-in
pressure data. Once these two premises are accepted, then it is reesonable
to assume that this gas can be produced from Elliott State No. 2 following
adequate stimulation from a fracture treatment utilizing the recently

'developed ‘¢arbon dioxide fracture treatment. This type of treatment has

proven highly successful in tlght, low pressure reservoirs in the Yates,
Seven Rivers, Queen. Old wells have also responded very favorably to

this new technique.

Using the reservoir data that is availabie, we have calculated that the
Elliott State No. 4 can reasonably be expected to produce a cumulative In
excess of 350,000 MCF of gas. This is substantiated by production from
offsetting wells. Without the drilling of this Inﬂll well, these reserves will
be left unrecovered. The operator will be denied an opportunity to produce
recoverable reserves and consumers will be denied needed gas.

Respectfully,

ZIA ENERGY, INC.
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72 Hour Shut-In Pressure & Annual Production

TABULATION.

: Aztec Amerada Gulf _Exxon Zia Energy Phillips

n St. E-33 #2D St. WEG #1H White #5M Fopeano #1A Elliott Fed. #2J New #2H

: m, 33-20-36 34-20-36 35-20-36 ,NMINOIwm leno...wm 26-20-36

- Prod.  SI Prod.  SI Prod. SI Prod. i Prod. SI . Prod. I
Year MCF .  Press MCF Press MCF Press MCF Press _snm‘ Press MCF Press
1965 6,163 365 32,690 227 56,210 ' 402 92,599 624 120,761 530 51,594 671
1366 6,352 189 10,390 185 ww.mw‘ﬂ _,www 58,864 566 62,604 1486 ,.w.N.NmN 636
1967 6,024 162 14,903 138 22,889 215 81,075 545 65,660 450 ‘#w.caw - 617
1968 5,111 168 ‘14,000 1173 19,891 257 122,161 1ugs 122,096 430 ;_m.m,.ka.,._ m._w
1969 5,499 NA 14,294 146 13,370 174 ._Nw,.qcm 449 118,590 4u0 72,055 A_,mww
a.@ﬂo Si. 12,608 165 k,877 185 129,511 435 ,“:—w.mﬁw‘”waw“ 67,849 550
1971 Si 13,380 -215 3,976 NA \,,_N._~N._m 388 ..‘,,_,‘N,_w.cwm v 322 81,080 469
1972 Sl :.MON 117 Si 172,953 375 154,185 288 meﬁw:w 436
1973 Si 11,647 103 Sl 184,042 330 122,585 Nud 125,927 390
1974 Y| 3,122 NA St 155,175 306 106,121 ..250 mwrmmm 362
1975 Si 904 NA St 131,861 259 +79,091 ,.,-o, 87,856 345
1976 S| 419 “NA Si 122,211 273 45,503 .,Nww ﬂ._,_/wraow 291
1977 S 2,157 NA Sl 105,278 240 8,304 238 83,4847 . wmw

.d\._\wm. OC_.: B “a:ms,ﬂmb 691,325 784,755 2,955,321 2,386,396 w...,.mw_w.wc.—
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EXHIBIT "p*
ANNUAL PRODUCTION
Warrior, Inc. ‘ :
State "WEG" No. 1-H
Sec. 34, T20S, R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico
: 72-hour Calculated
Year Volume Shut-In Press. BHP-psia
1955 85,123
1956 126,078 686 851
1957 82,561 418 491
1958 65,880 365 426
1959 53,237 437 517
1960 39,139 350 407
1961 38,308 220 249
1962 29,001 230 260
1963 14,285 287 330
1964 25,150 178 199
1965 32,690 227 257
1565 '10;39 i85 208
1967 14,903 138 154
1968 14,000 173 194
1969 14,294 146 164
1970 12,008 165 184
1971 13,380 _ 215 243
1972 11,502 g 117 130
1973 11,647 4 103 114
1974 3,122 o
1975 904
1976 419
1977 2,157
Cumulative Gas Production - 691,325 MCF
VINGR STAMETS
ST LJJ\!T.%O?\;
>
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WELL DATA SHEET . a

Company: ,SOuthTénd Royalty , ;

Lease: State E-33 Well No. 2 4

Field:  Eumont
Unit Letter D Sec. 33 » T__20S LR _ 36 EF

Lea Cbpnty, New Mexico

' Date Completed _ 4/18/55  Total Depth__3915'  Elevation_3602'

Intermediate Casing: Size '8 5/8" Depth 323'  Cement 280 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 3915'  Cement__ 500 sx

Perforation: 3878'-3888' Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA  1812' s 1972' Bs 3344' Ty  3654'
TIR_3878'  TQu___ T6b

sifmgjafiﬁﬁ: Fracture treat using”70;000 93TTéﬁ§f6?}6f1”éh§*l#'SPG.-
Initial Potential: BOPD__50 BWPD______ MCF/D
Cumulative Production ‘to_ 1/1/78 . g 33,460 MCF1135s759
Remarks:  9710/58 plugged back to 3825'. Perforated 3778'-3816°.

 Fracture treated using 15,000 gallons of refined 011 and

15,0004 sand. Production after recompletion 0 BO, 0 BW .

and 683 MCF. - Well shut-in in 1971”and has not produced since

- that date.
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WELL DATA SHEET .

Company: _Warrior, Inc. e
WET1 o, 2

Lease: - Seale Federal

Field: Eumont »
Unit Letter K Sec. 34 s 1 20S L, R 36 E

e

“Lea County, New Mexico |
Date Completed 9/29/55 Total Depth  3900' ~ Elevation 3586’
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth  253' Cement _ 200 sx
Production Casing: Size_ 5 1/2" Depth 3899' Cement 1550 SX

 Perforation: 3749'-3776' Open Hole:
TA 1640' TS BS 3212' Ty 3428

Formation Tops:

T7R_3780" TQu_____ . _TGb

Stimilation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons with 14 SPG

Initial Potential: BoPD__ 0 BWPD O MCF/D 1200

Cumulative Production to 1/1/78 . .po 2576 MCF 481,995

Remarks:
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EXHIBIT F-3
WELL DATA SHEET . )
Company: Warrior, Inc. ‘ _
Lease: State "WEG" WelT Mo 1
Field: “Eumont
Unit Letter H Sec. 34, T 205 ,R__36E _

Lea County, New Mexico

Date Completed _2/24/54 Total Depth_4300' _ Elevation_ 3581"

Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth 307'  Cement 300 sx

Froduction Casing: Size 7" Depth 4300' Cement 800 sx .
Perforation:  3150'-3600' Open Hole:

Formation Tops: TA 1551' TS.. 1660' BS 2970' TY 3142'
T7R_3520'  Tqu_ NA_ Tgb_ 4280

Stimulation: Fracture treated with 10,500 gallons of 041 and 9300# sand

S L dte e e it R

Initial Potential: BOPD__ 0 BWPD__ O MCE/D__ 522
Cumylative Production to__1/1/78 : ‘B0 : MCF_691,325

Remarks: 7/26/74 recomplete. Clean out to 4285' and perforate

3520°-4240'. Stimulate with 7000 gailons of ‘acid and

~ frac with 148,000 gallons of gelled water with 1i# SPG.

Recomplétiénﬂé cOhb]éte‘fai]ure, production approximately

1 BOPD with 5 MCF/day of gas.




EXHIBIT F-l
WELL DATA SHEET .
Company:” Zia Energy, Inc. :
Lease: ~ETTiott State , Well- No. ]
Field: ‘Eumont
Unit Letter A Sec. 34 , T 208 s R 36 E

Lea County, New Mexico

. Date Completed 11/3/55 Total Depth._ 4009 Elévation 3575'
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 321' _ Cement 275 sx
Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 4007'  Cement 850 sx

Perforation: 3950'-3988" Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA__ NA TS NA BS_ 2958' TY 3115
T7R 3485'  Tqu 3918'  Teb

[ P

Stimuiation: ~Fracture treated using 20,000 gallons of Petvo-frac w

}1
v
=r.
A
B
(%))
]
]

Initial Potential: BOPD__78 BWPD__ 78 MCF/D_ TSTM
MCF 114,478

Cumulative Prodiction to_1/1/78  : ! go_ 26,531
Remarks: Well was plugged and abandoned 7/3/71.
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EXHTRTD FaS

WELL DATA SHEET .
Company: Ténneco
Lease: Bay Federal Well No. 3
Field: tumont

Unit Letter_ D Sec. 34 , T 205 R _36E

Lea County, New Mexico

Date Completed 12/30/54 Total Depth 4070  Eilevation . 3565'

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth_ 351 Cement 225 sx_

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" pepth 4070'  Cement 400 sx

Perforation: 3855'-3969' " Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA 1510' s 1615' ps 2875 __TY_ 3055
T7R _3125'  1qu_3860'  Tgb ' |

Stimulation:  none reported

Initial Potential: BOPD_257 ' BupD__ 9 MCF/D__ 9]
Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 . 'po 109,373 e NA

Remarks:

£ TN 4.8 TR . g e i




EXHIBIT F=6

WELL DATA SHEET : .

Company: Yarbrough 0i1 Company

Lease: ETTT0t State Well No. 1
Field: Eumont
Unit Letter P Sec. 27 s 1_20S s R 36 E

Lea County, New Moxico -
Date Completed_ 8/1/55 Total Depth_ 4080' _ Elevation_.3589'
Intermediate Casing: - Size 8 5/8"~De§th 319" Cement 250 sx

Production Casing: Size 51/2" Depth_4080' Cement__ 800 sx

Perforation: - 3964'-4005" Open Hole: _
Formation Tops: TA_ 1533' TS 1650' _ BS_2942'  TY_3100"
58 T/R_3360' _ TQu_ 3935' Teb_

Stimutation: Fracture freat'USTHQ"TOQOdﬂvgéfions‘offaii:andYT# SPG

Initial Potential: BOPD__ 140 BWPD_ 0 MCF/D
Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 : iB0__ 69,191 MCF__ NA

RemarkS:

. T Wi, i g LT S R R PrEEN
Lieil SR P {

1)

(h_ 5 ‘.’ IR PR PR i

i

- . . 3

2/ A SRR it 3

. i

e 6429 f

:

, N i
I a

SRS Y

i

1 ;

B e, LT H

bt s e -— ~ SO, - ~ RO ‘“0ln»w—h--:’

A
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WELL DATA SHEET

Company: Zia Energy, Inc, - - i »
Lease: ElTiott Federal Well No. ]
Field: Eumont

Unit Letter I Sec. 26 2 1_20S , R _36E

l.ea County, New Mexico . v
Date Completed 2/21/35 Total Deptﬁ - 3780" Elevation_ 3558'

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 1250' Cement ‘400 sX
Production Casing:: Size. 7" Depth_ 3702'  Cement 150 sx
Perforation: Open- Hole:- 3702'-3780"

Formation Tops: TA__1215' 7s_1350' Bs_2640'  Tv_2800'
T7R  3160° fQu' 3544 T6b
Stimulation: Origindlly treated using’ 6000 gailons 15% HCL

Initial Potential: BOPD__ 588 BWPD O MCF/D__ 588

Cumulative Production to__1/1/78 : Bo_ 131,26  mcF_ NA
Well deepened in August 1940 ‘to 3809'. Shut-in from 1961 to

Remarks:

February 1978. In'February 1978, the well was cleaned out to

3809' and the open hole section, 3702' to 3809', was fracture

treated using 36,06019a110ns of gelled 9f brine and 45,000 of

sand. Treatment at 20 BPM:-and 3000 psi max pressure through 3"

tubing be]oy a packer set’at 3680'. ISDP 2000 psi. 15 minute

SI pressure 1350'. Pu]leﬁ’tubihg and packer, perforated from

3554' to 3656' with 23 0.5% holes. Reran tubing, bridge plug and

packer Set BP at 3674' and packer at 3423'. Broke down perforatlons ‘é

with 1000 ga]lons of 15% HCL and 36 ball sealers at 5 BPM and a gkﬁ’
max. pressure of 3300 ps1. ISDP vac. Fracture treated using Q "
¢ {*

30,000 ‘gallons of gelled 9# brine and 42,500# sand. Treatment ¢ |




at 20 BPM and 2500 psi. ISDP 1450 psi. Pulled 3" tubing and
packer. ‘Reran 2 3/8" tubing and set at 3600'. Ran sucker rods

and pump.” Put to pumping to recover load water. Test 3/8/78 ,

3 BOPD and 1 BWPD with 400 MCF of gas. Production since workover

195 BO and O BW with 113,462 MCF of gas. .

¢
}




WELL DATA SHEET " . .

Company: Phiiiips Petroleum Company |
New "G" Well No. 2

Lease:
Field: Eumont . ~
‘ Unit Letter H Sec. 26 » 1__20S LR _36FE

Lea County, New Mexico |
‘Date Compléted  4/3/38 Total Depth_ 3810'  Elevation - 3552°
Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth_ 1236' _ Cement__ 250 sx

Production Casing: Size_ 7" Depth_-3701' _ Cement_ 400 sk_
Perforation: Open Hole: _ 3701'-3810"
Fbrmation'Tops: TA B B BS TY :
TR TQu _T6b o ]
Stimuiation: ' ini£i§1 treatment 1000 géilons of acid, h - | .   fi
Initial Potential: BOPD 608 BWpD_ © MCF/D__400 - |
| « Cumulative ProauCtion to 1/1/78 ?BO : MCF 3,536;994

Remarks:  Recompleted as a Eumont gac well 1/8/47. St bridgé piug

in 7" casing. Perforated with 4 JSPF from 3540' to 3670°.

Treated using 250 gallons of acid. Initial potential
3838 MCF/day. ) |
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‘otherwise provided.

inally made and- issued.

"AEXHIBITG : . e L, '

GAS POOLING AGREEMENT

‘This Agreement made and entered into this /% day or,égg;méz
STROLSUM CORPORATION and ELLIOTT, ING/, hereinaltor

L1956, b& and between AMERADA P
: called "AMERADA" and- "ELLIOTT," respectively, T A

| WITNESSETH: Tbat R

- WHEREAS, ‘Amerada is the record owner of the following State of New :i- '

*bmazco oil end gas lease:

£ ’Lease No. 3-11298 dated June 10, 19hh from the State of
2 New Mexico, as Lessor, to E. M. Elliott, as Lessee, covering, i
‘" among other lands, the 5/2 NL/& of Section-34%, Township 20 - .
. South, Range 36 East Lea County, New Mexico, and e

WHEREAS Ell1ott is the record owner of the following State o; New

' _Mexico oil and gas lease:

', Lease No. B-11298, ‘dated June 10, 19hh from the State of
New Mexico,as Lessor, to E. MLElliott, as Lessee, covering, .
_ among- other lands, thne N/2 NE/4 of Section 34, Township 20
“Souuh Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico; end,

WHEREAS, it is the dos1re of Arernﬂn And ¥lliott that' thib agreement

. cover the NE/b of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, lea County, New

Mexico, as to. the gas rights down.te a depth of 4300 feet below the surface,

- said area being hereinafter referred to as the "Pooled Proration Unit; " and,

WHEREAS, 1n order to comply 'with ekisting rules and regulations

"7:'goverh1ng gas well spacing and gas proration units, and to acquire a gas
_ ."e&llowable for the ebove-described pooled : Pproration unit, it is the desire
of the parties hereto to pool all leasehold and- royalty intereata in order .

%o form one tract o”f&hit and

i

WHEREAb, Amerada desires to operaue the pooled proration unit as. an_

entirety for the purpose of developing and producing dry gas and associated

ligquid hydrocarbons in accordance wita the terms and ;rovieiona of this agree-

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual

| " advantages offered by this agreement, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by
. and betveen the parties hereto that the pooled proration wnit shall be developed
' and operated by Amerada, its guccessors or assigns, for the ‘production therefrom

of dry gas and associated 1iquid hydrocarbons as an entirety, with the unde;-

f standing and .agreement that the dry gas and ‘associatéd liquid hydrocarbons
. produced therefrom shall be allocated anong the leaseholds: ‘comprising said pooled
proration unit in the proportion that the acreasge interest of each leasekold bears

to the entire acrcage interest committed to this agreement. The royalties pay- ..

 able on the dry gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons go allocated to the

individual leases comprising the pooled proration unit and the rentals provided

.'.for in said leases shall be determined and paid on the basis prescribed in each -

. of the individual leases.
subJect to thig agreement shall not be affected by this agreement except as

Payment of rentals under the terms of the leases.

provided for under the terms and provisione of said leases or as may herein be
Except as herein modified and changed, the oil and  gos

leases subject to this egreement shall remain 1in full force and effect as orig=-
There shall be no obligation on Amerada, or its successors
or asgigns, to offset any gas well or wells on separate component tracts into ~ °
which such pooled proration unit 16 now or may heveufter be divided; nor shall
Anmerada, 1ts euccessors or assigns be requlred to separatoly measure said dry gas

L or assocleted 1igquid hydrocarvons by reason of the divorse ownershilp of such Pro-. °
."duetion in and undor said tract, but the lesseo ehull. notv be veleaved from the ‘
- obligation to protect suid pooled tract from drainage by uny gos wol& or uolle

whtch may be drilled orrsobtina the caid tract.u
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It is further agreed that the commencement, completion, continued
operation or production of a well or wells for dry gas and assocaiated liquid .
.. . hydrocarbons on the pooled proration unit shall be construed and considered
- a§ the commencement, completion, continued opcration or production from each
.and all of the lands within abd comprising said pooled proration unit, and -
operations’ or production pursuant to this agreement shall be deemed to be
‘ﬂ“erAtfons or production as to each lease cOmmitted hereto.

It ‘15 the intention of the parties hereto’ thot this agreement shall
*{nelude and affGCu only dry gas and associated l1quid hydrocarbons produced
through a pas well or gas wells ag defined by the -New' Mexico. Oil Conservation
oo 7 Commission “lceated on the. poodled proration unit and shall not include or arfect
Vw27 4in any manner whatsoever ‘any of the ‘production of hydrooarbons from sny oil well
“located on the pooled tracts or any of the production of hydrocarbons from othexr -
“than the h300 feet from the sarface as obove defined. . ,

B ‘ It is further agreed that all*production of dry geas and associated -

- liquid hydrocarbons and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with allocations--
made or fixed by eny duly authorized person or regulatory body ungder applicaole "
Federal or State statute. The provisions of this agreement shall be subject to

- “all applxcable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations

a;whxch affect the: ‘performance of any of the provxsions of this agreement, and no .

- party hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be liable in damages. for failure to

. comply with any of the provisions of this agreement if such compliance 1s pre=
-vented by, or if such failure results lrom compliance with any such law, order,

W+ L0 rule or reéuluelou.

- ‘This agreemenu shall be effective as of the date upon which ‘the unit
- allowable established by the New Mexico’ '0i1 Conservétion Commission first beécomes
- effective and spall remain in force-and effect for'a n_rigg_gf one (1) year and
'L .80 dong theréafter as dry gas, with or Without associated lfould hydrocaroons,
“*"{s produced from any PATtOf said pooled proration unit in payinhg quantities;
- “provided that this agreement shall terminate in the event oT'hnd at sucn time
~. . that (a) .Elliott shall complete a gas well above a depth of 4300 feet from the
« v 7 surface in the N/2 of the area hereby pooled, or (b} Amerade sball abandon the
';'gaa well tha* it has drilled and completed in the S/2 of the area hereby pooled.

. This agreement shall be bindtng upon the parties hereto and shall
" extend to and ve binding upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators,

S ST _successors and assigns.

SR - IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the. parties hereto heve executed this agreement
" the day and year herein first above written: - , ! - _

" AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

-BY,

S Y Assistent Secretary .. ."‘ ) ,‘y&,'fjiresidept: Ry —
o 25'1‘- ELLIO'I"I‘, INC. ;'
- o v AUT - Secret’ary. f‘ § ; V,“,- Preo{dent. R .

Do * PR . : R :
- . . . s S e
D o v v, R v




; corporation by au‘bhority of its Board of Directora, snd."said A R DENLGV

o .said corporation. :

COUV‘I‘Y OF

: "Iﬂ[ sworn, aia say that e is the 'lmg President of mo'rr, INC., ‘end that the

'_’that said mstrwnent vas signed and sealed in behalf or aaid corporation by
: a.uthority of its Board of Directors, and said r@ Q. Elliott s

.'facknowledged said instrument 'ho be the free a.ct and 5eed of said corporation. “

'STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) -~ = - l»
)88 o e

Lcomwy oFmaLsa ) . LT e

On this M day of W, 1956 befoz'e me appeared

A R. DENISON , to me personally known, who being by me duly

g S sworn, .did say ‘that he _1si‘--the Z ;e_/ President of AMERADA PE'I‘ROLEUM CORPORATION, .
'-_‘»:and that the seal a.ffixed to uaid instrument 1s the corporate geal of aaiu "

= corporation and that said instrument ¥as signed and sealed 1n behalr of said

.

"

Sy, acknowledged said mstrwuen’c to be the free act and deed of

CHAVES

On- this ]53-‘ day of nghgz = 1956, fberore me appea.red
5 to me personally J:nown, who being by ne. duly

Frank Q. Elliot.t

seal afﬁxad to said instrument 13 the corpora.te nea.l of said corporation and

e
9 ; i

Given under my ha.nd and’ aeal this st - day or Ocm_er B




EXMIBIT H.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL S

BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
v Amerada's Statz WE "G" No. 1 Communitlzation

> o

. There having been ‘presented Lo the undersigned Commissioner
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexlco for examinatlion, the at«<:
tached.Aqreement for the development aild operation of acreage which
is described within the attached Agreement, dated Sept. 21, 1956 ,-

. which has been executed or s to be executed by parties owning and :
holding of{l and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
fproperty described, and upon examination of sald Agreement, the
Commissioner finds: : ' T

{a) _That such agreement will tend to promote the ' -
. .conservation of of{l and gas and the bettier ‘
. utilizatlion of reservoir energy in said areao

(b)- That under the proposed agreement the State - © - :
", of New Mexico wWill recelve its falr share of - A 3
‘the recoverable o0il -or gas in place under 1ts R
. lands in the area. .

() That each beneficiary Institution of the: State '”
. of New Mexico will receive its fair and equi= ., -
table ‘share of the recoverable oll and gas -

aﬁnn .! [N R
_ unc e —wnuv ".. .‘.‘,“' ~.“ Gl VGQ

f{.(d)f_That such’ agreement is in other respecus for :)_3'3 .
-~ the best Interests of the: state, With respect C
~to state lands. , _

; NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority conferred upon me
under Sectiono 7-11«39, 7-11=40, T~11=f1, T=11=U47, 7T=11=48, New Mexico:
tatutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned,. Commissioner
of Public Lands of the State ‘'of New Mexico, for.the purpose of more.
. properiy conscrving the 011 and gas resources of the State, do hereby

. congent to and approve the said Agreement, and any leases embracing
Landa of the State of New Mexlico within the area shall be and the-
same are hercby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remain in full force and effect according to the terms and 'conditions
"of sald Agreement. This approval is subject to all of the provisions
‘of the aforesald ‘statutes. and shall specifically cover Ameradals State
W E "G" No. 1 Well in the Eumont Gas Pool as ' set forth by New Mexico -
011 Conservation Commission Administrative'Order NSP-86,

" . IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate. of Approvax 15 executed,
with sea1 afﬁxed, this a day or Qclober 1956 .

CfieZk;é/YLJdeéL1~u

“Commissioner of Public Lands
. of Lhe State of New Mexlco
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36 East Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New M

R SELARIE JEANL AR ey
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ZIA ENERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

CASE 6429

Application of Zia Energy, Inc., for approval of infilf driiling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks a finding that the drilling of its Elliott State Well No. 2

to be located in Unit B of Section 34, Township 20 South Range

5, s nacas“ry
to effectively and efﬂciently drain‘that- portion of the' ‘prorat!on
unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, and furiher
secks approval of a walver of existing well-spacing requirements.:
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ﬁRange 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. It is State of New Mexico lease |
“No. B-11298, : - ’ : : .

“Two wells have béen drilled on this proration unit. One well, the Elliott

s

PHONE (606) 3932087

ZIA ENERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

January 30, 1979

State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department

OII Conservation Division

P, O, Rox 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Case No. 6429

Gentlemen:

You are asked to consider evidence that will be presented to prove that

the proposed infill drilled well, Elliott State No. 2, is necessary to effectively
and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so
drained by any existing well.

This proration unit consists of the NE/4 of Section 34, Township 20 South,

State No. 1, in’ unit letter A, is plugged and abandoned. A well data sheet
is included which gives this well history. It produced a cumulative of
26,531 barrels of oil and 114,478 MCF of gas before being plugged. The -
second well on this proration unit is the Warrior, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1,
unit ‘letter H, It was drilled and completed as a Eumont gas well. A well
data sheet gives the history for this well. The N/2 NE/4 and the S/2 NE/4
of Section 34 was pooled together and dedicated to this Eumont gas;well. A
copy of the Gas Poolmg Agreement is included for- lmormauon. This well
has produced a cumulative of 691,325 MCF of gas. The inltial decline in
productivity from this well was very sharp, as you will note frém. the tabu-
lation of production for’ this weII This sharp decline and electric Iog
iriformation both’ mdlcate a tlght formation. In 1974 an extensive workover
was a complete failure. Actually, production was less after the workover
than before. This workover- failure makes it imprudent to attempt any further
recompletion. This proration unit is left without an adequate well to produce

the remainifng reserves.

Exhibits will be presented to show the probability of remaining reserves in
this proration unit. It will also be shown that offsetting wells are continuing
to produce and have produced curnulative oll and gas in excess of the pro-
duction from this proration unit, :




[P

Oll Conservation Division

Page 2 i3
January 30, 1979

An exhibit showing an east-west cross-section is presented. This
cross-section crosses four leases that have had producing Eumont gas
wells. A well data sheet is included for each of the four wells on these
leases. This cross-section shows the structural relationship between the
four leases. It will be noted that two Eumont gas wells are west (down
dip) of the proposed location.

A structure map is presented of the area. Information rdpresented here

-confirms and enlarges on the information included on the cross-section. It

presents in more detail the structural relationship between the Elliott State
No. 2 and wells surrounding it.

An exhibit cthisting ‘of a map of the area is prepared to show initial
potentials and cumulative productlon from Eumont gas wells. This exhibit
indicates the probability that Elliott State No. 2 will produce a cumulative
of approximately 500 MCF of gas.

A tabulation of six Eumont gas wells is presented to show recent anhual
productlon rates and annual 72 hour shut-in welf head pressures. From
ihis- tabuiation it wiii be noted that the Phitlips New #2, Zia Energy Elliott
Fed. #2 and Exxon Fopeano #1 all have cumulative production figures much

higher than the wells to the west. This is an indication that the permeability

and probably the porosity is tighter as you move to the west in this area.

Two additional exhibits were® prepared from data from the production . history
of Warrior, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1. An annual production and annual
calculation of" bottom hole pressure tabulation is presented. Then a production
decline curve is presented. Two thmgs will be noted from these exhibits.
First, the annual production declined very rapidty from the first full year

of production in 1956. Secondly, an- erratic BHP is noted. In 1959, 1963,
1965, 1968 and 1971 you will note that the BHP indicated a higher value

than previous years. This pressure variation can be explained by shut-in
times greater than 72 hours. The indication“here is a tight formation and

the rapid productlon decline substantiates this conclusion

Several well data sheets are presented for wells referred to on‘the cross-
section, structure map, mep of the Elliott State No. 2 area or one of the

tabulatlons

Two electric log sections are presented for the Zia Energy, Inc. Elliott
Federal No. 1 and the Elliott State No. 1. An 8% porosity line has Vbeen
drawn on each log. ' Referto the well data 'sheet for Elliott Federal No.
where you will note a recompletion in February 1978 in the zones from
3554' to 3656'. I[n the 8 months that this well produced in 1978, it
produced 113,462 MCF. ‘




"Oil Conservation Division =~
Page 3
January 30, 1979

These exhibits have been presented in an effort to prove that the Elliott
State No. 2 has stringers Iin the Yates, Seven Rivers and Queen formations
with adequate porosity to produce gas in commercial quantities. Electric
logs present prove this. The exhibits are intended. to show that these
stringers will be tight, as indicated by production tabulations and shut-in
pressure data. Once these two premises are accepted, then it is reasonable
to assume that this gas can be produced from Elliott State No. 2 following
adequate stimulation from a fracture treatment utilizing the recently
developed carbon dioxide fracture treatment. This type of treatment has
proven highly successful in'tight, low pressure reservoirs in the ‘Yates,
Seven Rivers, Queen. OId wells have also responded very favorably to
this new technique. :

Using the reservoir data that is available, we have calculated that the
Elliott State No. 4 can reasonably be expected to produce a cumulative in
excess of 350,000 MCF of gas. This is substantiated by production’from
offsetting wells. Without the drilling of this infill well, these reserves will

be left unrecovered. The operator will be denied an opportunity to produce
CO"""“b!e raserves and consumers will be demed needed gas.

Respectfulyly,
ZIA ENERGY, INC. |
,. \‘7.)‘[“’7/44)‘ W

Farris Nelson.

T T TR
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TABULATION
72 Hour Shut-In Pressure & Annual Production

Aztec Amerada . Gulf - Exxon Zia Energy Phillips
St. E-33 #2D St. WEG #1H White #5M Fopeano #1A Elliott Fed. #2J New #2H . ; : =
33-20-36 34-20-36 35-20-36 35-20-36 26-20-36 2 Nmtwclwm .
Prod. Si Prod. SI  Prod. Sl Prod. Sl Prod. Sl - ‘Prod. Sl
Year MCF . Press MCF  Press MCF Prass  MCF Press MCF Press - MCF Press
1965 6,163 365 32,690 ° 227 56,210 402 . 92,599 624 120,761 530 Amd.mo# 671 .w
1966 6,352 189 10,390 185 39,857 333 58,864 566 62,604 1486 37,792 636 m
1967 6,024 162 14,903 138 - 22,889 215 81,075 545 +65,660 U450 43,043 617 = .
1968 5,1 168 14,000 173 19,891 257 122,161 488 ,__Nwsowm 430 55,441 613 m
1969 5,499 NA 14,294 146 13,370 174 123,785 449 118,590 440 72,055 553 =
1970 Sl 12,608 165 4,877 185 129,511 435 143,549 383 67,849 550 LS ;
1971 si 13,380 215 3,976 NA 121,716 388 - 121,938 322 81,080 469 - .
1972 sl 1,502 17 _SI 172,953 375 154,185 288 64,349 436
1973 S 11,647 103 Sl 184,042 330 122,585 271 125,927 390
1974 St 3,122 NA St 155,175 306 100,121 250 82,596 362 Eo
1975 SI : 904 - NA Si v 131,861 259 79,091 229 87.856 345 :
1976 Sl , 419 NA SI 122 211273 45,503 233 119,802 291 :
1977 Sl 2,157 NA Y| 105,278 240 8,304 238 89,447 253 A ‘
1/1/78 Cum 185,760 691,325 784,755 2,955,321 2,386,396 3,536,904

2
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Year

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970 -
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

EXHIBIT "p"

ANNUAL PRODUCTION

3 Warrlor, Inc.
State "WEG" No. 1-H
Sec. 34, T20S, R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico

Volume

85,123
126,078
82,561
65,880
53,237

39,139

38,308

29,001

14,285

25,150

32,690
10,390
14,903
14,000
14,294
12,608
13,380
11,502
11,647
3,122
904
419
2,157

72-hour :
~ Shut-In Press.

686
418
365
437
350
220
230
287
178
227
185
138
173
146
165
2158
117
103

Cumulative Gas Production - 691,325 MCF.

)

Calculated
BHP-psia

851
491
426
517
. 407
.. 2H9
2260
330
199
257
208
154
194
. 164
184
2"'€h3

130
114
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EXHIHIT F-1
WELL DATA SHEET .
Company: South1ahd Royalty _
Lease: State £-33 Well No. 2
Field: “Eumont .
Unit Letter D Sec. 33 s I 20S R 3¢

Lea County, New Mexico

' Date Completed  4/18/55  Total Depth 3915'  Elevation 3602

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth__ 323' Cement 280"sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth_3915' Cement 500 sx
Perforéfion: 3878'-3888" Open Hole: |
‘Fc‘a‘ri:iatiion“pos: TA 1812' TS 1972' Bs 3344' Ty 3654
| T7R_3878' _ Tau TGb

Stimulation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons ‘of oil and 1# SPG.

Initial Potential: BOPD__50 BWPD MCF/D
Cumulative Production to 1/1/78 . o 33,460 MCF 185,759
Remarks: 9/10/58 plugged back to 3825'. Perforated 3778'-3816".

Fracture treated using 15,000 gallons of refined 0i) ‘and

15,000# sand. Production after'recbmbletidn'o BO, O BW

and 683=MCF,' Well shut-in in 1971 ‘and haé'not produced since
that date.

Vi




vt s

WELL DATA SHEET

Company: _ Warrjor, Inc.
- Lease: __Seale Federal Well No. 2
Field: ~__Eumont e
Unit Letter K Sec.__ 34 s I__ 208 LK __36¢

Lea County, New Mexico

Date Completed 9/29/55 Total Depth -3900'  Elevation 3586'

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth _ 253' (Cement_ 200 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 3899' Cement 1550 sx

Perforation: 3749'-3776" Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA_1640' TS_ BS__3212' Ty 3428
o T7R__3780'__ TQu __TGb N

; Stiﬁﬁiatidh: Fracture treat ﬁsing~10;000 gé]léhs with 1# SPG
Inftial Potential: BOPD__ O BWPD__ O MCF/D__1200

* Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 . ‘po_ 2576 MCF__ 481,995
Remarks:’

S




i ~ EXHIBIT F-3
t
WELL DATA SHEET ‘ ’
ccmpanygn - Warrior, Inc. .
Unit Letter__H Sec. 34 s T 20S L, R 3 E
Lea County, New Mexico | .
Date Completed - 2/24/54 Total Depth 4300' ~ Elevation -3581°
Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth__ 307'  Cement_300 sx
Production Casing: Size 7" _Depth 4300' Cement 800 sx
Perforation: 3150-3600" Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA 1551' s 1660' Bs_ 2970'  TY_ 3142
7R 3520' Tqu  MA T6b 4280 |
stgmuja;;bng Fracture treated with,1o,5bo’ga11ohsaaf'oi1 ahd'gsﬁo# sand
Initial Potential: BOPD___ O BWPD__0 MCF/D__ 522 '
Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 B0 : MCF_ 691,325

Remarks: 7/26/74 recomplete. Clean out to 4285' and perforate

3520'-4240". . Stimulate with 7000 gallons of acid and

frac ‘with 148,000 gallons of gelled water with Tis# SPG.

ReCoﬁbietion a complete faiIUre;‘prdecthﬁ‘apprOXimately

1 BOPD with 5 MCF/day of gas.
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WELL DATA SHEET - .

Company: Zia:Energy. Inc. -
Lease: 70 tate Well: No. ]
Field: Eumont

Unit Letter A Sec. 34 » 1__20S » R_36 E

~Lea County, New Mexico

Date Completed 11/3/55 Total Depth_ - 4009'  Elevation 3575
Intermediate Casing: Size_ 8 5/8“’Depth 321" Cement__ 275 sx
Production CaSing: Size 5 1/2"  Dpepth 4007 Cement 850 sx
Perforation: _3950'-3988' __ Open Hole: »
Formation Tops: TA__NA 15 NA BS_ 2958’  TY_ 3115'

| T/R_3485'  TQu_3918'  T6b |
Stimulation: Fracture treated using 20,000 gallons of Petro-frac with 1# SPG.

Initial Potential: BOPD 78 BWPD 78 MCF/D__ TSTM
" cumulative Production to 1/1/78 . Bo 26,531  pcF 114,478 -

Remarks: Well was plugged and abandoned 7/3/71.




 EXHIBIT F-5

WELL -DATA SHEET

Company: Tenneco

Lease: Bay Federal | ' Wall No. 3
Field: <> Eumont

Unit Letter b Sec. 34 , T 205 » R_36E

Lea County, New Mexico |
Date Completed 12/30/54 Total Depth _ 4070'  Elevation - 3565'

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth_ 351" Cement 225 SX
Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" pepth 4070'  Cement 400 sx

Perforation: 3855'~3969' Open Hole:

Formation Tops: TA 1510° s 1615' ps 2875' Ty 3055
T7R 3125 TQu 3860 TGb

Stimilatish:  hone reported
Initial Potential: BOPD_ miL _ BHPD____':'O | icFn o
1/1/78 . g 109,373 wcp_NA

Cumulative Production to

Remarks :




WELL DATA SHEET

Company: _Yarbrough 011 Company

Lease:  _ETIi0tt State Well No. 1
field: _Eumont
Unit Letter P Sec. 27 » 1_20S » R_36E

Lea County, New Mexico |
-Date Completed 8/1/55 Total Depth  4080° Elevation_ 3589
‘Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth _ 319' Cement 250 sx

Production Casing: Size "5 1/2" Depth 4080' Cement__ 800 sx

Perforation: _3964'-4005" Open Hole: o

Formation Tops: TA 1533' Ts_1650'  BS_2942'  TY_ 3100
T/R_3360'  TQu 3935 TGb |

Stimilation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons of oil and 14 SPG

TInitial Potential: BOPD___ 140 BWPD__ O MCF/D
Cumulative Production to_1/1/78 : /Bo_ 69,191 MCF__NA_

ey
NCHTRS <
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 EXHIBIT F-7

WELL DATA SHEET

Compény: Zia Energy; Inc. ‘ - i
Lease: ETTiott Federal Well No. ]
Field: Eumont -

Unit Letter 1 Sec. 26 s, 1 20S LR 36 E

Lea County. New Mexico
Date Completed  2/21/35 Total Depth _ 3780° Elevation_3558'
Intefﬁediate'CaSingﬁ Size 8 5/8" Depth 1250' Cement 400 sx _
Production Casing: Size 7" Depth_ 3702'  Cemeni 150 sx

Perforation: _

Formation T

Stimulation:

Opén Hole: .3702'-3780'

ops: TA 1215" Ts 1350' Bs 2640' Ty 2800°
7R 3160‘ TQu 3544' Tab '
. 0r1g1na]1y treated us1ng 6000 ga]]ons ]5% HCL

Initial Potential: BOPD_ 588  BWPD__ 0 MCF/D

Cumu]ative

U'

: l
iiad

.".‘."‘.
e}

Production to . 1/1/78 ; go 131 »226 MCF NA

Well deepenad in Aumict 1040 5 29007, Shut in from 1961 to

- FROUY TS e

'Feﬁfuary:1978. In February 1978, the:well was cleaned out to

3809' and the open hole section, 3702' to 3809°, was fracture

treated. using 36 000796116ns'of°gei1éd:9# brine and 45,0004 of

L e

sand Treatment at 20 BPM and. 3000. psi max pressure through 3“

tub1ng be]ow a packer set at 3680°. 1SDP 2000 ps1. 15 m1nute
SI.pressure 1350°. Pu]led tubing and packer, perforated from

3554' to 3656' Qith~23 0.5" ‘holes. Reran tubihg,“briﬁgeﬁplﬁg‘and
packer. SethP at 3674' and packer‘étf3423'. MBrokedewn‘ﬁerforaffdhs

with 1000 gallons of 15% HCL and 36 ball sealers at 5 BPH and a

max. breséﬁre of 3300:psi. ISDP vac. Fracture treated using

30,000 gallons of gelled 94 brine and 42,5004 sand. ‘Treatment
) | (ovea)

e A s A s
FE ST -




at 20 BPM and 2500 psi. ISDP 1450 psi. Pulled 3" tubing and

packer. Reran 2 3/8" tubing and set at 3600'. Ran sucker rods

énd»pump. Put tb pumping to recover load water. Test 3/8/78 .

3 BOPD and 1 BWPD with 400 MCF of gas. Production since workover
195 BO and O BK with 113,462 MCF of gas. |

o P NI i, 0T A e
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EXHIBIT Fet

WELL DATA SHEET .

Company: Phﬂf'igs Petroleum Company L
Lease: New "G’ Well No. 2
“Field: -Eumont o :

Unit Letter H Sec. 26 » 1_20S LR _36E

Lea County, New Mexico
Date Completed  4/3/38 Total Depth _ 3810'  Elevation_- 3552
Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth _1236'  Cement 250 sx

Production Casing: Size 7" Depth_3701' _ Cement__400 sx

Perforation: Open Hole:  3701'-3810"

Formation Tops: TA TS__ BS Y
T7R TQu__ T6b
Stimulation: _Initial treatment'1000 gallons of acid.

Initial Potential: BOPD__ 604 BWPD__ O MCF/D__400
Cumulative Production to 1/1/78 : : B0 ___ MCF 3,536.904
Recompleted as a Eumont gas well 1/8/47. Set bridge plug

Remarks :

in 7" casing. » Perfo‘rt‘atedk with 4 JSPF from 3540' to 3670°'.

Treated using 250 aallons of acid. Initial potential

3838°MCF/day. ' : o




EXHIBIT G ST e

GAS POOLING AGREEMENT

we This Agreement nade and entered into this /%7 day oi‘,%&){
' 1956, by and between AMERADA PLTROLEUM CORBORAPIOV and LLL 0TT, INC/, hereinafter
called "AMERADA" and- "ELLIOI'I‘, " respectively, R o :

: '  WITNESSETHY 'I‘ha.t LB e

)

L WHEREAS Anerada is the record owner of tne zoLLowing State of Neu :;‘-'
"Maxzco oil and gas lease. o ; .

{ﬁ}‘*g’lease No. B-11298, dated June 10, l9hh from the State of
oo New Mexico, as Lessor, to E. M. Elliott, as Lessee, coverlng,
: ‘" among other lands; the 5/2 NE/4 of Section 3%, Township 20 -
South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico; and S

L WHEREAS, Elllott is the record owner of the rollowing State o; Nev ‘
,Mexico o‘l and ges lease: . . .. .

! Lease No. B-11298, dated June 10, 1944, from the State of
New Mexico,as Lessor, to E.M.Elliott, as lessee, covering, .
among other lends, tne N/2 NE/U of Seciion 3%, Township 20
South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New MExico, and,

.

o wHFRLAS it is the desire ‘of Amerada and Vlliott that - this agreement
cover +he "NB/lof Section 3%, Township 20 South, Renge 36 East, Le¢a County, New
' Mexico, as to the gas rights down.to a depth of 4300 feet below the surface,
. said area being herelnafter referred to as the "Pooled Proration Unit;" and,

ol WHEREAS, in order to comply with ex1sting rules andvregulations BT
e govern1ng gas well spacing and gas proration units, and to acquire a gas :
"« . “allowable for the.above-described pooled proration unit, it is the desire
: of the parties hereto to pool all leasehold and: royalty interests in ordexr .

< to form one tract or unxu, ‘and

. WBER&AS, Amerada deozrcs to operate t d ?ro: tion unit as. an.
entirety for the purpose of developing and producing dry gas and associated
liquid hyurocarbons in accordance with the terms and provisions of this agree-

T ment:

. ~ Now, THERDFORE, in consideration of the prexdses and the mutual
“advantages offered by this agreement, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by
‘and between the parties hereto that the pooled proration: unit shall be developed
" and operated by Amerada, its successors or assigns, for the product1on therefrom
- of dry 5 and 2s5sociated 1iquid hydrocarboné as an entiretv with the under-

. standxng and agreement that the dry gas and assoclateo liquld hydrocarbons
; ;produced therefrom shall be allocated among the leaseholds comprising said pooled
proration unit in the proportion that the acreage interest of each leaschold’ bears
to the entire acrcage interest committed to this agreement. The royalties pay-.
able on the dry gas and associated llquid:hydrocerbons 80 allocated to the :
. individual leases comprising the pooled proration unit and the rentals proviﬁed
for in said leases shall be determined and’ paid on the oasis preecribeo in each -
of the individual leases. Payment of rentals under the terms of the leases. -
subject tu this agreement shall not be affected by this ‘agreement except as
provided for under the terms aiid provisions of said leases or as may herein be
otherwise provided. Except as here¢in modified’and chaaged, the oil-and gas-
. leases subJect to this agreemeént chall remain in full force and effect aa oripg-"
inally made and issued., There sliall be no obligation on Amerada, orits successorc

or assigns, to offset any ‘gas well or wells on separate component tracts into
which such" =2300led proration unit 16 now oxr may lhiercafter be dlvided; nor siell
-, . Amerada, its ‘successors or assigns be requlred Yo separatoly meagsure said dry was
. or aggociated 1iquid hydrocarbons’ by reacon of the diverse ownershilp of such pro-.
"duetlon 1n and undoy eaid tract, but the lassec alull. no% be roleavad from the
- obligation to protect suid pooled tract from drainage by uny gaa vell or wclle
which mny bo drilled orf»ctting the caid tract.~_ R S S ,




" extend to and be blnding upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators,
e ‘successors and assigns. . Lo R . P

- .;1 the.day'end year herein first above written. -

ST armsm: 7 Ewiorr, INC.,
g sx/;e&ﬁ&e f

It is furthcr agreed that the commencement, completion, continued
operation or production of a well or wells for dry gas and associated liquid .

.. . hydrocarbons on the pooled proration unit shall be construed and considered
. 88 the commencement, completion, continued operation or production from each
.and all of the lands within and comprising said pooled proration unit, and

'opcretions or production pursuant to this agreement shall be deemed to be
‘operations or production as to eech lease cOmmitted hereto.

It is the intention of the parties hereto that this agreement shnll

include and affect only dry gas and associated l1quid hydrocarbons produced

through & gas well or gas wells &s defined by the New Mexico Oll Conservation
Commission located on the pooled proration unit and shall not include or affect

Vw2’ in any manner whatsoever any of the production of hydrocarbons from any oil well
. “located ‘on the pooled tracts or any of the production of h;drccerbone from other -
" than the h300 feet from the aarface as sbove defined. . .

It is further agreed that all production of dry gas and associated

" . liquid hydrocarbons and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with allocations .
made or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory body under appliceble "

Federal or State statute. The- provisions of this agreement shall be subject to

© o rall applicable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations
~.which affect the performance of any of the provisions of this agreement, and no. .
party hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be liable in damages-for failure to

" . comply with any of the prov1sions of thls agreement if such complisnce 1s pre-
-vented" by, or if such failure results from compliance with eny such lav, order, .

rule or regulation.

This agreement shall be ef?ect1ve‘as of the date upon vhicn the unit

..+~ allowable established by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission first becomes
i ;-ieffect1ve and snall remain in force and effect for & i6d of one (1) year and
: '_on Aang thereggter as dry gas,’ with'gg:?‘fﬁﬁiﬁ?ﬁﬁscgﬁiiz—iTEﬁid’hydrocaroons,
s proauced from any pari o o:’”fﬁfiﬁoled proration unit in payinZ oudntities;
. provided that this agreement ahall terminate in the event of and &F sucn time
that (a) .Blliott shall complete a gas well above & depth of 4300 feet from the

ﬂ;‘fﬁ%'surfece in the N/2 of the area hereby pooled or (b) Amerada shall abandon the O
‘--; gas well that it has drillea and completed in the- S/2 of the area hereby pooled. ‘.l

This agreement shall be btnuing upon the perties hereto and shall

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto nsve executed this agreement

L . . . . Lo S s _-“?"‘"(‘V'
- . AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION . [l %

Yie .- President.

e

N

.4'573 = Secret’ary. \"—




If'

D corpora.tion by authority of its Board of Directors ’ xnd seid

suim oF .

suorn, did say that he is the !jgg President of ELLIO’IT, I.NC.

- a.uthority of its Board of Directors ’ and said

o acknowledged ‘said instrument to be the free a.ct and deed of said corporation. -

"STATL OF om,xom. Yy Ve e R -

" COUNTY GF"I"JISA D) o ' : - o

On this &L&_ any. of W, 1956, before me appeared .

A R DENISON ; to me personally known,'uho being by me duly

. sworn, .did say that he isi'-the Z;E_/ President of AMERADA PE'I.'ROLEU‘/X CORPORATION, -

: and that the seal effixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said

f',v_.corporation -and that seid 1nstrument vas signed and sealed 1n behalf of said-

- A R. DEN‘SCN

K , acknowledged said mstrument to be the free aet and deed ;
.said corporetion., o "j R o SIS N -
Given under my hand and sea.l thxs &/4% day of M,i . _"_ ‘

'NEW MEXICO
CHAVES

COU‘\I’I’Y OF

b On this ]ﬂ day of October , 1956,'bérbre’me appéma

Fragk Q. Elliott s to me personally known, who being by me- duly G

end. that the
seel affixed to said instrument is the corporste seal of said corporation and
the.t said instrument was eigned end sealed in behalf of said corpora.tion by L

F;canh O Elliott

I

G:I.ven under my hand and seal th:.s st dny of October

N 0 , FERTES

My comniss ion expirea

_._emmm




CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL - 7‘f.,-'

BY’COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Amerada's State WE "G" No. 1 Communitization

There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner
of Publlic Lands of the State of New Mexico for examination, the at=
tached Agreement for the development and operation of acreage which
~ is descrided within the attached Agreement, dated Sept. 21, 1956
- which has been executed or is to be executed by parties owning and :
holding oll and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the -
¢ property described, and upon examination of -said Agreement, the

Commissioncr finds:

.(a) _That such agréement will tend to promote the ' -
o cconservation of oil and gas and the bhetter '
; utillaatlon of reservoir energy in said area'

-~

e (b)- That under the proposed agreement the State - g
sl L T of New Mexieo will ‘recelve fts falr share of P
';,~g TR the recoverable oll or gas inplace under fts = v e

j B ,.lands in the area. ,

, o '(c)' That each beneficiary Institution of the State .
e o0 f New Mexir-n WI 11 -r'or-ol\ro ttg falp and equi,.. oo
. ... . teble ‘'share of the precoverable oil ang gas S
‘ ‘ e under its lands within the area. ' .

L o 5”.(ﬁ)flThat such agreement is in other reSPecus for -;‘l:,’;‘
' 7 ‘the best interests of ‘the statea with TeSPGCt :
Lo anate iands. . :

) NOW, THERFFORE, by virtue ‘of the authority conferred upon me

= uader Sectlons 7= 11=39, 7-11=40, T=11=lly T=11=47, T=11=U48, New Mexico -
" Statutos Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commissioner
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, for.the purpose of more.

. prOperly consarving the oil and gas resources of the State, do hereby

. convent to_ and approve the said Agreement, and any leasey embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the:
same are hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remaln {n full force and effect according to the terms and- conditions
"of sa{d Agreement, This approval is subjéct to all of the provisions
of the aforesald statutes, and shall specifically cover Ameradals State
../ W E."G" No. 1 Well in the Eumont Gas Pool as set forth by New Mexico

[N o} §1 Conservation Commission Administrative Order NSP-86. |

' o IN‘WITNESS WHEREDF, this Certlficate of ApprOVal 1s executed,
with seal afflxed, this ﬁ day Of<october 1954 .

) ol L oo “Commissioner 6f Publlc Lands
' Ll of the Stale of New Mex{co

i

N




ZIA CNERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

CASE 6429

Application of Zia Energy, Inc., for approval of infill drilling,
Lea County, New ‘Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause,
seeks a finding that the drilling of Its Elliott State Well No. 2

to be located in Unit B of Section 34 Townshlp 20 South, Range
36 East,. _Elimont ‘Gas Pool, Lea Cou ty. New Mexsco, is necessary
to effectively and efﬂciently drain that portlon of the proration
unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well, ‘and further
seeks approval of a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements.

58] PR
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ZIA ENERGY, INC.

N
M , HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

January 30, 197%

State of New Mexico

Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division

P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Case No. 6429

Gentlemeri:

‘You are asked to consider evidence that will be presented to prove that
the proposed infill drilled well, Elliott State No. 2, is necessary to effectivély:
and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so

dralned by any existing well

KA o
EYCA LD
-~

This proration unit consists of ‘the NE/4 of Section 34, Township 20 South,

Q Range 36, East, Lea County, New Mexico. It is State of New Mexico lease
ol No. B-11298, _
Two wells have been drilled on t'h’is,proratior‘{‘ unit.  One well, the Elliott
State No. 1, In unit letter A, is plugged and abandoned. A well data sheet
is included which gives this well histcry. It produced a cumulative of

26,531 barrels of oll and ‘114,478 MCF of gas before. being p!ugged The
second well on this proration unit is the Warrior, - Inc. State "WEG" No. 1,
‘unit letter H. It was drilled and completed as a Eumont gas well. A well
data sheet gives the history for this well. The N/2' 'NE/#4 and the S/2 NE/4
of Section 34 was pooled together and dedicated to this Eumont gas well, A
copy of the Gas Pooling Agreement is included for mformatlon. This well

has produced a cumulative of 691,325 MCF of gas. The initial decline in
productivity from this well was very sharp, as you will note from the tabu-
lation of production for this well This sharp declme and electric log, : ‘
information both indicate a tight formation. In 1974 an extensive workover
was a complete failure. Actually, productlon was less after the workover.
than before. This workover failure makes it imprident to attempt any further -
.recompletion. This proration unit is left without an adequate well to produce

the remaimng reserves.

Exhtblts will be presented to show the probability of remaimng reserves in
this proration unit. It will also'be ‘shown that offsetting wells are continuing

C:) : to produce and have produced cumulative ol and gas in excess of the pro-
duction from this proration unit.

PPN I PN



Oll Conservation Division
Page 2
January 30, 1979

An’exhibit showing an east-west cross-section is presented. This
cross-section crosses four leases that have had producing Eumont gas
wells. A well data sheet is included for each of the four wells on these
leases. This cross-section shows the structural relationship between the
four leases. It will be noted that two Eumont gas wells are west (down

dip) of the proposed location.

A structure map is presented of the area. Information represented here
confirms and enlarges on the information ‘included on the cross-section. It
presents in more detail the structural relatuonship between the’ Elliott State

No. 2 and wells surroundmg it.

An exhibit consisting of a map of the area is prepared to show initial -
potentials and cumulatwe production from Eumont gas weIIs This exhlblt

,,,,,,

of approxamately 500 MCF of gas. \

A tabulatlon of six Eumont gas wells is preeented to show recent annual

AR A 3 e e L L 1Sl z=h:
r-..v—-vo PV -uu\-w uolw ..."”‘-E..’&- i & i'n‘.«i. = «l&’ 11 i"“""” u\..ciu pi u.-.«d3 --.' :vnm

" this tebulation it will be noted that the Phlllips New #2, Zia Energy EIIiott
Fed. #2 and Exxon Fopeano #1 all have cumulative production figures much
higher than the wells to the west. This is an indication that the permeabllity

and probably the porosity ls tlghter as you move to the west in this area.

s

Two addttlonal exhlbits were prepared from data from the production history
-of Warrlor, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1. An annual production and annual ‘
calculation of bottom hole pressure ‘tabulation is presented. Then a productxon
.decline curve is presented. Two things will be noted from these exhibits.
First, the annual production declined very rapidly from the first full year

-of production in 1956. Secondly, an erratié BHP is noted. In 1959, 1963,
1965, 1968 and 1971 you will note that the BHP Indicated a higher value

than prevlous years. This pressure variation can be explained by shut-in
times greater than 72 hours. The indication here is a tight formatlon and

the rapid production decline substantiates this conclusion.

Several well data sheets are presented for wells referred to on the cross-
‘section, structure map, map of the Elliott State No. 2 area or one of the

tabulations.,

Two elactrlc log sections are presented for the Zia Energy, Inc. Elltott
Federal No. 1 and the Elliott State No. 1. An 8% porosity line-has been
- drawn on each log. Refer to the well data sheet for Elliott Federal No. 1
where you wlll note a recompletion in February 1978 In the zones from
3554' to 3656'. In the 8 months that this well produced in 1978, It

produced 113,462 MCF.




Oil Conservation Division
Page 3
January 30, 1979

These exhibits have been presented In an effort to prove that the Elliott
State No. 2 has stringers in the Yates, Seven Rivers and Queen formations
with adequate porosity to produce gas in commercial quantities. Electric
logs present prove this. The exhibits are intended to show that these
stringers will be tight, as indicated by production tabulations and shut-in
pressure cata. Once these two premises are accepted, then it is reasonable.
to assume that this gas can be produced from Elliott State No. 2 following
_adequate stimulation from' a fracture treatment utilizing the recently
developed carbon dioxide fracture treatmeént. This type of treatment has
proven highly successful in tight, low pressure reservoirs in the Yates,
Seven Rivers, Queen. Old wells have also responded very favorably to
this new’technique. S : S

s!_nrv h ~rncnrunlr dafa fhaf is aval[ahln, wn havn calrulated that the

8 |
Heing the ras ata
Elliott State No.’ 4 can reasonably be expected to produce a cumulative in
excess of 350,000 MCF of'gas. This is substantiated by production from

offsetting wells. Without the drilling of this infill well, these reserves will
> operator will be denled an opportu ity to produce

R I G T E e T
Ue lefi lirecoverad. ahc P

recoverable reserves and consumers will be denied needed gas.
Respectfully,
ZIA ENERGY, INC.

\Qd/vuo 7 )e 0o’

Farris Nelson
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TABULATION
72 Hour Shut-In Pressure & Annusa! Production

Aztec - Amerada Gulif Exxon - Zia Energy Phillips

St. E-33 #2D St. WEG #1H White #5M Fopeano #1A Elllott Fed. #2J New #2H

33-20-36 34-20-36 35-20-36 35-20-36 26-20-36 26-20-36

Pred. Si Prod. Sl Prod. sl Prod. ] Prod.  SI - Prod. sl

Year MCF Prass MCF. Press MCF Press MCF Press MCF Press " MCF Press
1965 6,163 365 32,690 227 56,210 402 92,599 624 120,761 530 51,594 671
1966 6,352 189 10,390 185 39,857 333 58,864 566 62,604 486 37,792 636
1967 6,024 162 14,903 138 22,889 215 81,075 545 65,660 450 43,043 617
1968 - 5,111 168 14,000 173 19,891 257 122,161 408 122,096 430 55,441 613
1969 5,499 NA 14,294 146 13,370 174 123,785 449 118,590 440 72,055 553
1970 S » 12,608 165 4,877 185 129,511 435 143,549 383 67,849 550
1971 sl 13,380 (215 3,976 NA 121,716 388 121,938 322 81,080 469
1972 sl 11,502 117 sl 172,953 375 154,185 288 64,349 436
1973 Sl 11,647 103 sl - 184,042 330 122,585 271 125,927 390
1974 sl 3,122 NA Sl 155,175 306 100,121 250 82,596 362
1975 st . ..904  NA St 131,861 259 179,091 229 87,856 345
1976 sl 419 NA St 122,211 273 45,503 233 119,802 291
1977 st - 2,157 NA Sl 105,278 240 8,304 238 89,447 253

1/1/78 Cum 185,760 691,325 . . -T7RU_TES . - 2,0EE33Y 0T 2iEgg 353,530,504

i A PR I s Yot e A,
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To A e At T

Year

1955
1956
1957

‘1958

1959
1960

1961
1962

1963
1964

1965

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

ANNUAL PRODUCTION

Warrior, Inc.

State "WEG" No.

“1-H

Sec. 34, T20S, R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico

Volume

‘85,123
126,078
82,561
65,880
53,237
39,139
38,308
29,001
14,285
25,150
32,690
10,390
14,903
14,000
14,294
12,608
13,380
11,502
11,647
3,122
904
419
2,157

- 72—hour
Shut-In Press.

686
418
365
437
350
220
230

287
178
227
185
138
173
146
165
215
117

. 103

Cumulative Cas Production - 691,325 MCF

Caléulated,

BHP-psia

851
491
826
517
407
249
260
‘330
199
257
-208
1sh
124
164
184
243
130
114
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. EGEIEIT F-1 .

WELL DATA SHEET

Company: Southland Royalty .

Lease: =~ . “State E-33 : Well No. 2
Field: tumont
Uniti Letter D Sec. 33 »1_ 20S . , R _36E

Lea County, New Mexico

Date Completed 4/18/55 _ Total Depth__ 3915' - Elevation_3602'
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 323'  Cement 280 sx

~ Production Casing: Size_ 5 1/2" Depth_3915' Cement 500 sx

‘Perforation: _3878'-3888' __Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA  1812' s 1972' s 3344' Ty 3654
T7R 3878'  TQu ~ T6b

 8tfmilation: Fracture treat using 10,000 9311Ons;9f79i1 Andgl# SPG.

L S HL T L33

“Initial Potential: BOPD__ 50 BWPD MCF/D

Cumilative Production to_1/1/78 ~ : 8O 33,460 _MCF 185,759
Remarks:  9/10/58 plugged back to 3825'. Perforated 3778'-3816',

Fracture treated using 15,000 gallons of refined 011 and

,]5.600#'saﬁd. Production after recombfétﬁon*b'BO;"O:Bw

. and 683 MCF.  Well shut-in in 1971 and has not produced since

that date.




Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 : 'BO__ 2576

" Remarks:

WELL DATA SHEET .
Company: Warrior, Inc. ~
Lease: Seale Federal Well No. 2
Field: Eumont , ‘
: Unit Letter K Sec. 34 ., 1 20S L, R 36 E

Lea County, New México
Date Completed - 9/29/55 _ Total Depth__3900'  Elevation_3586"
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth  253' Cement 200 sx |

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Dépth 3899'  Cement 1550 sx

Perforation: 3749'-3776' ___ Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA_1640' Ts | BS 3212' TY 3428
T7R_3780'  TQu__ T6b "

timilation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons with 1# SPG

K

- Initial Potential: B80PD 0 BWPD 0 ) MCF/D 1200

MCF_ 481,995




WELL DATA SHEET : .
Company: Warrior, Inc. : ;
Lease: otate "WEhL™ Well No. 1
Field: —Eunont _
Unit Letter H _ Sec. 34 s 1 20S L R 36 E

Lea County, New Mexico

_ Date Completed 2/24/54 Total Depth 4300'  Elevation 3581°
Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth  307'  Cement 300 sx ’
Production Cé§ing: Size 7" “Depth‘ 4300 &Emgnt 800 sx
Perforation: _ 3150'-3600' Open Hole:

_ Formation Tops: TA_1551' Ts_ 1660' Bs_ 2970' TY_ 3142°
T7R__3520'  Tqu_ MA _ eb_ 4280°

Stimulation:  Fracture treated with 10,500 gallons of ¢il and # sand
Initial Potential: BOPD__ O BWPD__ 0 MCF/D__ 522 | '
Cumulative Production to_1/1/78 : BO ~__ MCF_691,325

,geﬁafks: 7/26/74 recompiete. Clean out to 4285' and perforate

3520°'-4240'. Stimulate with 7000 gallons of acid and

~frac with 148,000 ’gai‘1‘6ns>of gelled water with 1%# SPG.

<Recomp]etion a complete failure, productidh‘ﬁbproxihete]y

1 BOPD with 5 MCF/day of gas.




WELL DATA SHEET o .
Company: Zia Energy, Inc.
Lease: ~ETTiott State Well No. ]
Field: Eumont :
. Unit Letter A Sec._3¢ ., T__20S . R_36E

Lea County, New Mexico

‘Date Ccmpleted 11/3/55  Total Depth___4009' Elevation 3575

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 321' Cement__ 275 sx
Production Casing: Size 5 1/2"  Depth 4007 Cement__ 850 sx

Perforation: 3950'-3988' Open Hole:

Formation Topss. TA.L NA . TS NA BS 29%8' TY_ 3115'
T7R 3485' TQu 3918-  TGb 3

Stimulation: Fracture treated using 20,000 gaiTons of Petro-frac with 1# SPG.

Initial Potential: BOPD__78 BWPD 78 MCF/D  TSTM
Cumulative Production to_1/1/78 : 'Bo_26,531  NCF_114,478
Well was plugged and abandoned 7/3/71.

Remarks:




- WELL DATA SHEET

Company: Tenneco
Lease: Bay Federal Well No. 3
Field: Eomont

Unit Letter D Sec. 34 » 1 208 » R__36E
Lea County, New Mexico ‘ ‘ “
Date Completed 12/30/54 Total Depth__ 4070'  Elevation_ 3565

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 351' Cement 225 sx

Production Casing: Size 51/2" pepth 4070'  Cement 400 sx

Perforation: 3855'-3969' Open Hole:

Formation Tops: TA 1510' ys 1615' ps 2875' Ty 3055'
T7R_3125'  Tqu_3860'  TGb |

Stimu'l‘.ati‘on: none reported ‘
Initial Potential: BoPD 257  pgwpp O MCF/D 91
Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 : ‘po 109,373 MCF__NA

Remarks:




WELL DATA SHEET

Company : Yarbrough 0i1 Company

Lease: ETTI0EE State Weil No. 1
Field: “bumont . -
Unit Letter P Sec. 27 s 1 20°S » R_36E

Lea County, New Mexico

Date Completed  8/1/55 Total Depth_4080'  Elevation_ 35g9"

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 319’ Cement 250 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 4080' Cement 800 sx

Perforation: 3964 '-4005' Open Hole: 4
Formation Tops: TA 1533' Ts 1650'  BS 2942' Ty 3100
T7R 3360'  TqQu  3935' TGb

Initial Potential: BOPD 140 BWPD O MCF/D
Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 : .Bo__ 69,191 MCF__ NA

Remarks:




at 20 BPM and 2500 psi. ISDP 1450 psi. Pulled 3" tubing and
packer. Reran 2 3/8" tubing and set at 3600'. Ran sucker rods
and pump. Put to pumping torecerr load water. Test 3/8/78 .

3 BOPD and 1 BWPD with 400 MCF of gas. Production since workover

195 BO and 0 BW with 113,462 MCF of gas.
; .
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: EXHIBIT F-7

~
WELL DATA SHEET
Company: _Zia Energy, Inc. : ’
Lease: .« _Elliott Federal Well No. 1
Field: tumont . , .
,,,,, Unit Letter I ‘Sec. 26 s 120 S » R_36E
Lea County, New Mexico '
Rate Completed 2/21/35 _  Total Depth__3780'  Elevation_3558'
jntérmediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 1250’ Cemeﬁt 400 sx
Production Casing: Size 7" Depth 3702'  Cement 150 sx
.. Perforation: Opén Hole: _3702'-3780'
Formation Tops: TA 1215“:"?“'13 1350" BS 2640'  TY 2800
| T7R_3160'  Tqu 3544'  TGb
Stimilation: Originally treated using 6000 gallons 15% HCL ko
Inftial Potential: -BOPD__ 588 BWpD__ 0 MCF/D__ 588
Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 . go_131,226 McF_ NA ‘ S j
‘Remarks:  Well deepened in August 1940 to 3809'. Shut-in from 1961 to S T
February 1978. In February 1978, the well was cleaned out to
3809' and the open hole section, 3702' to 3809', was fracture
" treated using 36,000 gallons of gelled’ 9# brine and 45;006#'6f
. sand. Treatment at 20 BPM and 3000 psi max pressiire through 3"
tubing bélov a packer set at 3680°, ISbP 2000 pSi.-lls ﬁfndtéh“
3 pressure 1350'. Pulled - -tubing and-packer, perforated from
3554' to 3656' with 23 0.5" holes. Reran tubing, bridge plug and
. packer. Se% BP ati3674' and packer at 3423'. Broke down pérforations
‘with 1000 gallons of 15% HCL and 36 ball sealers at 5 BPM and a & 7
max. pressure of 3300‘p§i. i%DP‘vac. Fracture treated using | T
- 30,000 gallons of‘geIIed 8# brine and 42,5004 sand. Treatment

(oveR)

i g s o




EXHIBIT Feo

WELL DATA SHEET .

_Company:  Phillips Petroleum Company

Lease: New "G" ‘ Well Mo, 2
Field: Eumont ' ; R
Unit Letter__H Sec._26 _,T_20S ,R 36EF
Lea County, New Mexico
Date Completed  4/3/38 Total Depth__ 3810' . Elevation_- 3552
Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth 1236' Cement___250 sx
Production Casing: Size 7" Depth_%§zgll_ﬁ Cement 400 sx
Perforation: _ | | Open Hole:  3701'-3810°
FormatiOn Tops: TA _Ts BS TY
f?R TQu TGb
Stimulatidh: Initial treatment 1000 gallons of acid.
Iniiiaifpotentiaiz .BOPD__604 " BWPD__ O MCF/D__400
Cumulative Production to_1/1/78  : B0 : McF 3,536,904

Recompleted as a Eumont gas well 1/8/47. Set bridge plug

- Remarks:

in 7" casing. Perforated with 4 JSPF from 3540' to 3670'.

Treated using 250 gallons of acid. Initial potential
3838 HCF/day. - ” |




EXIBIT G

e © o oAs POOLIHGC AGREEVENT

' This Agreement rade ar.d entered into this Ggf‘/‘ day Ofé;ﬂw
' ' 1956, by and between AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION and LIu.IO"T, INC/, hercinalter

'called “AME:U\DA“ and" "EI.;.IO"T, " respectively, PR _ '

wmsse'm Trat. Ll

. - WHEREAS, Amerada is the’ record owner of the i‘ollou'me; S ateof New
D Mexico oil and gas 1eese- 7 t _ i N SE T

R Lease No. -11298 dated June 10 191}1& from the Stete of o
S " New Mexico, as Lessor, to E. M. Llliott as Lessee, covering, - ¥ -
oL _i: ‘ among other lands, +the S/2 NE/l of Section 34, Townehip 20 -
' -+ Bouth, Renge 36 East Iea County, New I/exico, and e
. oo WHEREAS 5. Elliott is the record owner of the following State oi I\ew
_Mexico 0il and gas lease: . . .
" Lease No. B-11298, dated June 10, 194k, from the State of
New Mexico,as Lessor, to E.M.Elliott, as lessee, covering, .

among other Jlengs, tne N/2 NE/b of Section 34, Township 20
Souuh, Range 36 Bast, Lea COunty, Nev Mexico, ‘and, '

VHERLAS, it is the desire of Amerada and Elltlott that. this agreement
~ . gover the NE/b of Section 34, Towriship 20 South, Range 36 Bast, Lea County, New
¥ Mexico, as to the gas rights down. to a depth of 4300 feet below the surface,

S : said area being hereinafter referred to as the "Poolee Proration Unit;" and,

Ceeom WHERL'AS in order to comply with existing rules and regulations
. . governing gas well spacing and gas proration units, and to acquire a gas

"+ allowable for the above-described pooled :Pproration unit, it is the desire
"-:" of the parties hereto to pool all 1easeho.l.d and royalty intereats in order

. ",'_to xorxn one tract or uni and

) . WHEREAS, Amerada desires to operate the pooled proretion unit as an
~entirety for the purpose of developing and producing dry gas and associated
liquida hyorocarbons in eccoroance with the terms and provisions of this agree- o
T

- T ments

IR NOW, THEREFORE, in cmsideration of the pre'nises ‘and the mutual
o ‘advantagee offered by this agreement, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by
.’end between the parties hereto that the pooled proration unit shall bve developed
- and operated by Amerada, its. successors or aseigns, for the production therefrom-
.. of dry gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons as an entirety, with the under- -
.. standing and agreement that the dry gas and ‘associates liquid hydrocarbons
. rproduced therefrom shall be allocated among the leaseholds conprising said pooled -
“proration unit in the proportion that the acreage interest of each leasehold bears
10 the entire acrcage interest committed to this agreement. The royalties pay- ..
avle on the dry gas and associated liquid hydrocerbons so allocated to the: :
. 1ndividual, leases comprising the pooled proration unit and the rentals provided
.for in said leases shall be determined and paid on the basis prescribed in each
of the indivigual leases. “Payrent of rentals under the terms of the leases. -
subject to this agreenent shall not be affected by this agreement except as
. provided for under the terms and provisions of said leases or as may herein dbe
"~ otherwise provided. Except us herein modified ond changed, the oil and gas
leases subject to this egreement shall remain in full force and effect as orig- "’
4nally wade and issued. Theore shall be no oblication' on Amerada, or its succegsor:
or assigns, to offset any gas well or wells on séparate component tracts into ]
vhich such pooled proration unit 16 novw or may hercafter be divided; nor siall
Amerada, its ouccegsory or assigns be requlied to separatoly meacure said dry gas . -
or associated liguld hydrocarvone by reacon of the diverse ownervohlp of euch pro-. -
‘duetion 1n and undor enid tract, but tho lasovo olwll not be releaved from the L
-obligation to mrotect suid pooled tract from drainage by uny aon uoll or wells ',

hich may bo drillod orrucbtma the caid tract. R T RRTI

o
A N . . R . . .
. . P 4 B L)




: It 1s further agreed that the commencement, completion, continued
" operation or production of a well or wells for dry gas and associated liquid
. hydrocarbons on the pooled proration unit shall be construed and considered
. as the commencement, completion, continued operation or production from cach
.and &all of the lands within and comprising said pooled proration unit, and
operations or production pursuant to this agreement shall be deemed to be
‘operations or production as to eacn lease commttted hereto.

: It 1s the intention of the pnrtie* hereto that this agreement shall
‘include and affect only dry gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons produced
through & gas well or gas vwells as defined by the New Mexico Oil Conservation

,. Commission located on the pooled proration unit and shall not include or affect
.in any manner whatsoever any of the production of hydrocarbons from any oil well
“located on the pooled tracts or any of the production of hydroearbons from other -
than the h300 feet from the sdrface as above defined., : . :

It is further agreed that all production of dry gas and associated .
liquid ‘hydrocarbons and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with allocations -
wade or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory body under applicable .
Federal or State statute. The provisions of this agreement shall be subject to
all- applicable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations
~..which affect the performance of any of the provisions of this agreement, and no
par»y ‘hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be liable in damages. for fa1lure to

e complj with any of the provisions of this agreement it eurh compliance is pre=-
-vented by, or 1f such failure rcsults from compliance with any such law, order, .

L xule or regulation.

: This agreement shall be effec»ive as of the date upon which the unit
alloaable ‘established by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission first beconies

R &;f ‘effective and shall remain in force and effect for a pariod of one (1) year and
o 13; so donz theréafter as dry ges, with oz or % Sut associated 1i0Uid AyArOCAroOns,

g
L

*"{s proauced from any PAFt—of 5aid poole& prordtiBﬁ"ﬁETt in payingZ quantities;

" provided that this agreement shall terminate. in the event oT’énd av sucn time
that (a) Elliott shall complete a gas well above & depth of 4300 feet from the
" gurface in the N/2 of the area hereby pooled, or (b) Amerada shall abandon the
gae well that 1t has drilled and completed in the’ S/2 of tne area hereoy pooled.

< "- - This agreement shall be hinding upon the partiea hereto and shall
- extend to end be bmnding upon their reapective neirs, executors, adminiatrators,

snccessors and assigns. RN ; - .. .; C

- IN WITNZSS WHEREOF, the parties hereto neve executed this agreement

CERRRS the'dai'and year herein fzret above written. - . - . .

v . e . e . . . R . . .o .
. . D PR . . . M AR SRR R

-

. " AMERADA' PETROLEUM conpom'rxon

%ﬁ%ﬁ/

xn Presioent.

.4:;7. - Secrexary.

' ".2@; e R :“EI.LIO'I'I‘, ING. ),
| tcoej(/ /%uﬁz«\ . >




STA'H:. OF OKI.AhOVA

A . ' . ' Lo B . ! RN ety

) . 3 ‘_ - ‘.:.,' _.- K . : e . - L . '«: '.. ", ..- ‘_ “
B I S o T o
* COUNTY OF 'I'JLSA ) '

On this CZAZLE_ day of W 1956 ‘before me apjéared' -

A R. DEMISON , » to me personally known,’ “vho being by me duly

-sworn, . did say that he 1s tne %‘c_/l’res:.dent Of AERADA PETROLEU‘d CORPORATIOV, :
and tha.t the seal ef Sixed to said instrument 1s the corporate seal of said .

oorpore.tion -and that said instrumenu uas signed and sealed 1n behalt of aaid

corporayion by authority of its Board of Directors ’ and sa\i.d - A R. DENISON

, acknowledged said instrument to ’oe the free act and deed Oa.

sa.id corporation. . ~_ : ] S _ ";' , :

Given under my hand. and seal this e—'z/-«‘ day of éf&&é&p "

z f’cowrx oF ___CHAVES

On this ]ﬂ day of Qg_f‘ghgz 1956 s before me e.ppeared
Frank 0, Elliott .., tome :personally Jmown, who ‘being bY me: duly

suom, aid say that Te 15 the mgg President of mxorr, mc., e.nd that’ the

55ea.1 afs 1xed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora.tion end

tha.t soid 1ns'brument was signed amd sealed in behnlf of said corporation ‘oy

: a.uthority ol its Bonrd of Directors ’ and said FE};}; 0. Ell:lott o

' acknouledged said 1n.,trumen+. to be »h‘e free act and aeed of said corporotion.

. . 3
. .": K

o Given under my hand and seal this st day of Qgtober SRR

m@w@




CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

f BY’CONMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
: ' o . Ameradats State WE "G No. 1 Communitization

‘ There having been p.escnted to the undersigned Commissi{ioner
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico for examination, the atw
tached Agreement for the development and operaé!on of . acreagc which

. §s described within the attached Agreement, dated Sent. 1956,
. . which has been executed or Is td be executed by parties owning ‘and
holding of{l and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
vproperty described, and upon examination of said Agreement, the
- Commissione finds: o

(a) That such agreement will tend to promote the, %ff'
-conservation of 61l and gas and the batter , _
- utillzation of reservoir energy in said area, - . Vo

oo {b)- That under the proposed agreement the State - o : v
—~ o ., of New Mexlco will recelve its faly share of = .. | | 1
e . ‘the recoverable oil or gas ‘in place under fts v T

B “.lands in the area. : Lie T %

~ (e) That eaﬁn;_beneﬁciary Insti tution of the State. -

L et '5f7tab1e share of the recoverable o0il ang yna
s "7 under its lands within the area.

S o . -'-’iﬁ;(a)fiThat such agreement Is in other respects for f; SR
UG T S T+ " Y the best interests of the state, hdth respect
[ - t0 atate lands. - | LA -F

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority conferred upon ne
Lo under Scetions T-=11-39, 7=11=40, T=11~L41, 7=-11=47, T7-11=48, New Mexico-
o Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commis ioner,
.. of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, for the purpose of more;

. properly conserving the oil and gas resources of the State, do hereby
. consent to and approve the said Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the:
same ure hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remain in full force and effect according to the terms and conditions
"of said Agreement. This approval {s subject to ail of the provisions
of the aforesald statutes, and shall specifically cover Amerada's State
.;= WEU"G" No. 1 Well in the Eumont Gas Pool as set forth by New Mexico
i:? 0141 Conservation Commission Administrative Order NSP=-86.

N . IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, this’ Certtficate of Approval‘ls executed,
- thh seal affixed, this ﬁ day or October 55,,

T T e _’.fl " »:. cf:5£<;¢/7142/44&«
ooy e e e o "Commissloner of Public Lands
e e oL es T of the Stale of New Mexico
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PHONE (606) 363 2937

ZIA ENERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

CASE 6429

Applicatich of Zia Energy. Inc., for approval of 1aflll drilling,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
" seeks a finding that the drilling of its Elliott State Well No. 2 ,
1o be located in Unit B of Section 34, Townshlp '20 South, Range

36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary

“to effectwe!y and eff'cuently drain that portion of the proration

unit which cannot be so drained by the existing weli, and further
seeks approval of a walver of existing well-spacing requlrements.
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PHONE (808) 293 2837

ZIA ENERGY, INC.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

January 30, 1979

State of New Mexico i _
Energy and Minerals Department '
Oil Conservation Division

P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

- Re: Case No. 6429

Gentlemen:

You are asked to consider evidence that will be presented to prove that

the proposed inf‘ii“driiied well, Elliott State No. 2, Is necessary to effectively

and efiicientiy drain that poition of the proratic n unit which cannot be so

drained by any existing well.

'_This proratlon unit conslsts of the NE/li of Section’ Sli Township 20 South
"Range 36- East, Lea County, New Mexico. It is State of New Mexico lease

No. B-11298.

Two wells have been drllled on this proration unit. One well, the Elliott

.. State No. 1, In" unit: letter A, is. plugged and ‘abandcned. A ‘well data sheet

is included which gives this well history. It produced a cumu! ative of
26,531 barrels of oil and 114,478 MCF of gas before being plugged. The
second well on this proration unit is the Warrior, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1,
unit letter H. It was drilled and completed as a Eumont gas well. A well
data sheet gives the history for this.well. The N/2 NE/4 ‘and the S/2 ' NE/4
of Section 3i' was pooied itogether and dedicated to this Eumont gas well. A
copy of the Gas Pooling Agreement is included for information. This well
has produced a cumulative of 691,325 MCF of gas. The initial decline in
productivity from this well was very sharp, as you will note’ ‘from the tabu-
lation of production for this well. This sharp decline and electric log
Iinformation both indicate a tight formation. "In 1974 an extensive workover
was a complete failure. Actually, production was less after the workover

- than before. This workover failure makes it imprudent ‘to attempt any further

recompletién. This proration unit is left without an adequate well to produce
the remaining reserves. :

Exhibits will be presented to show the nrobability of remaining reserves in
this proration unit. It will also be shown that’ offsetting wells are continuing
to produce and have produced cumulative oil and gas in excess of the pro-
duction from this proration unit.




0il Conservation Division
Page 2
January 30, 1979

"An exhibit showing an east-west cross-section is presented. This -
cross-section crosses four leases that have had producing Eumont gas
wells. A well data sheet is included for each of the four wells on these
leases. This cross-section shows the structural relationship between the
four leases. It will be noted that two Eumont gas wells are west (down

dip) of the proposed iocation.

A structure map is presented of the area. Information represented here
confirms ‘and enlarges on the information “included on the cross-section. It
presents in more detail the structural relatlonshlp between the Elliott State

No. 2 and wells surrounding it.

An exhibit consisting of a map of the area Is prepared to show inltial

- potentials and rumu!aﬁve}nroductlon ‘from Eumoent gas wells, This exhibit

indicates the probability that Elliott State No. 2 will produce a cumulative
: ™~

~of approximately 500 MCF of ‘'gas.

A tabulation of six Eumont’ ‘'gas wells is presented to. show recent’ annual
productton rates and annuai 72 hour shut-in well head pressures. From

this tabulation it will be noted that the Phl“lps New #2, Zia Energy Elliott
Fed. #2 and Exxon Fopeano #1 all have cumulatlve production figures much
‘higher than the wells to the west. Thls is anindication that permeability
and probably the porosity is tlghter as you move to the west in this area.

Two additlonal exhibits ‘were prepared from data from the production history
of Warrior, Inc. State "WEG" No. 1. An annual productlon and annual
<alculation of bottom hole pressure tabulatuon is presented. Then a production
derlmp ‘eurve  is presented. Two thmgs will be nntpd from these exmhns
First, the annual production declined very rapidly from the first full year
of productlon in 1956. Secondly, an erratic. BHP is noted. In'1959, 1963,
1965, 1968 and 1971 you will note that the BHP ‘indicated a higher value
than prewous years. This pressure ‘variation can be explamed by shut-in
times greater than 72 hours. The indication here is a tight formation and
the rapud producuon decline substantiates this conclusion.

ented for-wells- referied to on dte -Cross—

. ot P. o
oCVeial Wil Gasa auc o are pie el -Cn

~ section, structure map, ‘map of the Elliott State No. 2 area or one of the
tabulatiens . ‘

wall dosa ol

= 2=

»;Two electnc log sections are presented for. the Zia Energy, Inc. Elliott
Federal No. 1 and the Elliott State No. 1. An 8% porosity line has been
drawn on each log Refer to the well data sheet for Elliott Federal No. 1
where ' you will note a recompletion in February 1978 In:the zoné¢s from
3554' to 3656'. In the 8 months that this well produced in 1978, it

" produced 113,462 MCF.
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~ with adequate porosity to produce gas in commercial quantities. Electric

Oil Conservation Division
Page 3
January 30, 1979

These exhibits have been presented in an effort to prove that the Elliott
State No. 2 has stringers in the Yates, Seven Rivers and Queen formations

iogs present prove this. The exhibits are lnte.._-d to show that these ,
stringers will be tight, as indicated by production tabulations and shut-in
pressure data. Once these two premises are accepted, then it is reasonable

to assume that this gas can be produced from Elliott State No. 2 following

adequate stimulation from a fracture treatment utilizing the recently

developed carbon dioxide fracture treatment. This type of treatment has
proven highly successful in tight, low pressure reservoirs in the Yates,
Seven Rivers, Queen. Old wells have also responded very favorably to

this new technique.

Using the reservoir data that is ava|lable, we have calculated that the
Elliott State No. 1 can reasonably be expected to procu e & cumulative in
excess of 350,000 MCF of gas. This is substantlated by production from
offsetting wells, Without the driiling of lhls lnf’l! we!l these reserves. will

be left unrecovered. The operator will be denied an oppor ty to produce

. recoverable reserves and consumers wliii be denied needed ‘gas.

Respectful ly,

Farris Nelson
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EXHIBIT "A"

T-20S R-36E

D zia  phillig
Warrior o .? /': o
> Energy ,
‘ Federal "p" " Warvior I .
A 3 N . 139
. o - . o . Schafer, x
e ‘ - . st /2 ! New-
’ 2& . i 27 . *1 Federal "D" 26‘7,_, . 7%
Scuthland Roy. | 4 Sohio vans | Warrior DS ..% x
¥ . [ ° A . I “1 o! 4 - Zia Energy .
, o L | State "WED" - | ELtiote Fed.
: ‘ ! "I southland Roy. Elliott! Yar ! 3620 6 Exxon
3 ” i t o3 ! | ! brough * * ,5 4
‘ * .‘ . [ ] [ ' ' 8 t_-"_.: » . % .
State E-28 |, McGruder "/ State E-27 . Fopeano
I | v, ‘
Southland ‘Roy. . Wiser ! Wiser | Zfa Ener Tenneco Exxon
b‘i% y | ol | 3 gy { o3 et Y 4 ﬁf‘
| I e I
156 | _ State _ . { \
| : Gulf 4, i
¢’ : s | e% o a2 : 22 e -2
: g t
- ! «R. Bay Federal FOPEARO
State E 3.’.3 3|5,SPX SPX R.R Belrl 30 A Bay Fe , 35 .
2 Warrior,xc | Warrior 4 Warrior i ARCO
Evans ' ol o! | e? A b
N . : s . ! .Z- . *
2 J- 182 Wnite - _ | 1da Wbite _
Og' BRI t o o:? R Ll F e
, o2 ‘ | g | :&3 . P I
M, W, C{»II » Seale Fed? : L. W, Whﬁ .7 W. W, White
ZIA ENERGY, INC.
- _ R . HoBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240
—— State Lease No. 11298 ' ‘ ELLIOTT STATE AREA
——— 2ia Energy Elliott State EUMONT FIELD - T20S, R36E
O Proposed Elliott State No. 2 Lea County, New Mexico

@ Eumont 0il Well
, Jﬁr Eumont' Gas Well
“Jco Initial Potentisl - MCF

¢ oCumulative Production - MMCF




L E A Al i e e E e

ot
§

NS
f '5“)
-
'3
@ T 'f*f—‘-‘?'f“'"——~'-‘
e Sogf?}aqug
] Royo
Lol
o3 ! 0! fL&ﬁg
St. E-28 _| McGruder
Southland, Wisef Wisen Zia\Cner
y .. ‘* o3
2% Roy. ' . ate
' - el | %2 59"
B-33 w50 SPX | SPX{ R.R,
‘ i
337, [Herrio
o Evans
.
‘M, W. Coll Seale Fe .

‘ZIA ENERGY, INC.

.

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

FLLIOTT STATE AREA .
EUMONT FIELD T20S, R36E
Contours on top of Queen
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TABULATION
72 Hour Shut-In Pressure & Annua! Production
Aztec Amerada Gulf Exxon Zla Energy Philllps
St. E-33 #20 " St. WEG #1H = White #5M Fopeano #1A Elliott Fed. #2J New #2H
33-20-36 34-20-36 35-20-36 35-20-36 26-20-36 26-20-36
Prod. ] Prod.  SI Prod.  SI Prod. Sl Prod.  SI - Prod.  SI
Year MCF . Press MCF Press MCF Press MCF Press MCF ress - MCF Press
1965 6,163 365 ° 32,690 ° 227 56,210 402 92,599 624 120,761 530 51,594 671
1966 6,352 189 10,390 185 39,857 333 58,864 566 62,604 486 37,792 636 m
1967 6,024 162 14,903 138 22,889 215 81,075 545 65,660 450 43,043 617 =
1968 5,111 168 14,000 173 19,891 257 122,161 488 122,096 430 55,441 613 @©
1969 5,499 NA 7 14,294 146 13,370 174 123,785 449 118,590 -#40 72,055 553 -
1970 5o 8l 12,608 165 4,877 185 129,511 435 143,549 383 67,849 550 S
1971 sl 13,380-77215 3,976  NA 121,716 388 121,938 322 81,080 469 =
1972 sl 11,502 117 Sl 172,953 375 154,185 288 64,349 436
1973 sl 11,647 103 . S| 184,042 330 122,585 271 . 125,927 390
1974 st . 3,122 NA sl 155,175 306 100,121 250 82,596 362
1975 st ‘ 904 NA Sl 131,861 ©259 79,091 229 87,856 345
1976 ] 419 NA Sl 122,211 273~ 45,503 233 119,802 291

Sl . 2,157  NA St 105,278 240 8,304 238 89,447 253 j

Sr il me e EA1 AnE . s "8!1755 # ERIE | Q:ﬂ ?71 92 198 1QR - . 3;_535_-90“ L . i

i, iV LAY - P : L.222.222 P ;




ANNUAL PRODUCTION

Warrior, Inc.

State "WEG" No. 1-H
Sec. 34, T20S, R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico

Year : Volume

1955 - 85,123
1956 , 126,078
1957 82,561
1958 65,880
1959 53,237

72-hour
Shut-In Press.

686
418
365
437
350

220 -
230
‘287
178
227
185
138 .
173
146
165

- 215
117
103"

Cumulative Gas Production - 691,325 MCF

g A e e e i i A £y

it A s AR T s

‘Calculated
BHP-psia

851

191
826
517
807
249
260
330
199
257
208
154
194
164
184
243
130

L L
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HOBBS, MEW MEXICO 88240

ZIA ENERGY. INC

PRODUCTION DECLINE CURVE

WARRIOR STATE "WEG"

No. }

SE/4-NE/4 34-205-36E
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WELL DATA SHEET

Company:  Southland Royalty

Lease:  ~State E<33 Well No. 2
Field: EUmont
Unit Letter D Sec. 33 » 1 _20S LR 36 E

Lea County, New Mexico
Date Completed ~4/18/55  Total Depth _ 3915'  Elevation 3602'
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth  323'  Cement 280 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 3915' Cement 500 sx

Perforation: _3878'-3888' Open Holé:
Formation Tops: TA 1812' s 1972' Bs 3344' 7Y e

Stimilation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons of 0il and 1# SPG.

'Injtial Potential: BOPD 50 'BWPD MCF/D
- Cumulative Production to_1/1/78 : B0 33,460 mcF 185,759

Remarks:  9/10/58 plugged back to 3825'. Perforated 3778'-3816'.

Fracture treated using 15,000 gallons of refined ofl and

15,0004 sand. Production after recompletion 0 BO, 0 BN

.+ - and 683 MCF. We11 shut-in in 1971 ‘and has not produced since

‘that date. i




EXHIBTT F-2

WELL DATA SHEET

Company: Warrior, Inc.
Lease: - _Seale Federal Well -No. 2
Field:  _ Eumont

Unit Letter K Sec._ 34 »1__20S R 36 E

Lea County, New Mexico ,
Date Completed  9/29/55 Total Depth - 3900'  Elevation 3586’
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth  253'  Cement _ 200 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 3899'  Cement 1550 sx

Perforation: 3749'-3776' Open Hole:

Formation Tops: TA__1640' 7§ BS 3212' Ty _ 3428
TR 3780' - TQu ___T6b
Stimulation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons with 14 SPG

Initial Potential: .BOPD O BWPD O  MCF/D 1200

Cumilative Production to_ 1/1/78 : igo_ 2576 McF__ 481,995

Remarks:




|
' , WELL DATA SHEET .
Company: Warrior, Inc. )
Leasé: state "WEG™ Well No. 1
~Field: Eumont T,
: Unit Letter _H Sec. 3 T 205 UR_IE
Lea County, New Mexico _
| Date Completed__2/24/54____ Total Depth_4300' _ Elevation_ 3581
- Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth 1307'__ Cement 300 SX
Production Casing: Size 7" Depth  4300' Cement 800 sx
. - j. . Perforation:  3150'-3600' Open Hole:
:'g.;va, : Formation Tops: TA_1551'  Ts_ 1660’ _Bs_ 2970’ _TY_3u2
| | | T7R__3520'  TqQu__MA Teb_. 4280"
5 2 Stimilation: Fracture treated with 10,500 gallons of 011 and 93004 sand
‘Inftial Potential: BOPD__ 0 BWPD__ 0 MCF/D__ 522 .
i Cumulative Production to_ 1/1/78 : Bo____-__ McF_e91,325
. Remarks: 7/26/74 recomplete. Clean out to 4285' and perforate
oot 3520'-4240'. Stimulate with 7000 gallons of acid and
oy | | frac with 148,000 gallons of gelled water with st SPG.

Recompletion a compiete failure, production appkoXimate1y

1 BOPD with 5 MCF/day of gas.
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WELL DATA SHEET °‘ ;
Company: Zia Energy, Inc.
Lease: ETTiott State Well No. 1
Field: ‘Eumont ‘
Unit Letter A Sec, 34 s 1 20 S s R 36 E

Lea County, Néﬁ Mexico ‘
Date Completed 11/3/55 Total Depth 4009'  Elevatfon 3575'"

——

Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth 321' Cement__ 275 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 4007 Cement _ 850 sx’

i)

Perforation: 3950'-3988' ~_Open Hole: ‘
Formation Tops: TA___NA TS NA BS__2958' TY_ 3115

' “ TR 3485'  TQu 3918'  TGb ’ | |
Stimqiafiﬁn; Fracture treated using 20,000 gallons of Petro-frac with 1# SPG.

Initial Potential: BOPD 78 BWPD 78 MCF/D  TSTM
cumulative Production to 1/1/78 . . B0 26,531 MCF 114,478

Remarks: Well was plugged and abandoned 7/3/71.




. BXMIBIT F=8

WELL DATA SHEET

Company : Tenneco
Lease: . Bay Federal Well No. 3
Field: Eumont ) ,

Uit Letter D Sec. 34, T 2035 L R_36E .

Lea County, New Mexico
Date Completed_12/30/54 Total Depth___4070'  Elevation_ 3565'

Intermediate Casing: Size 8'5/8" Depth_351'  Cement__ 225 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Dépth 4070'  Cement__ 400 SX_

Perforation: 3855'-3969' Open Hole:
Formation Tops: TA 1510' 75  1615' ps 2875'  Ty_3085'
| T7R__3125'  7qu_3860'  Tab

Stimulation: . nohe reported

Initial Poténtial: BOPD 257  mupp O meF/p 9

o

Cumu)ative Production to_1/1/78 . .pp 109,373  ycF_NA

Remarks:




WELL DATA SHEET .

" Company:  Yarbrough 011 Company

Lease: ETTIott State Hell No. 1
Field: “Eumont
Unit Letter P Sec._27 s 1_20S ", R _36E

Lea County, New Mexico
Date Completed 8/1/55 ‘Total Depth  4080° Elevation_3589"
Intermediate Casing: Size 8 5/8" Depth  319' Cement 250 sx

Production Casing: Size 5 1/2" Depth 4080' Cement__ 800 sx

Perforafibn: 3964 -4005' Open Hole: _

Formation Tops: TA__1533' TS 1650' _BS_2942' _ TY_3100'
 TR_330'__ Tou__3935' Teb

‘Stimslation: Fracture treat using 10,000 gallons of oi1 and 1# SPG

Inftial Potential: BOPD__140 BWPD__ 0 MCF/D

Cumulative Production to 1/1/78 . Bo 69,191 MCF  NA

Remarks:




at 20 BPM and 2500 psi. ISDP 1450 psi. Pulled 3" tubing and

packer. Reran 2 3/8" tubing and set at 3600'. Ran sucker rods

and pump. Put to pumping to recover load water. Test 3/8/78 .,

3 BOPD and 1 BWPD with 400 MCF of gas.- Production since workover

195 BO and 0 BW with 113,462 MCF of gas. .

e KA i gt 2 2



- EXHIBIT F=7

4
© WELL DATA SHEET -
Company: _Zia Energy, Inc. -
Lease: m%gﬁl Well No. _ 1
Field: Eumont .
. Unit Letter 1 Sec. 26 s 1 20S L, R 36 E
, Lea County, New Mexico "
Date Completed 2/21/35 Total Depth__ 3780' E]eva:tidn 3558'
Intermediate Caéing: Size 8 5/8" Depth__1250' _ Cement__ 400 sx
Production Casing: Size 7" Depth 3702'  Cement 150 sx
. Perforation: , Open Hole: 3702'-3780"
Formation Tops: TA_ 1215' Ts_1350'  pBs_2640'  Tv_2800'
TR 3160'  Tqu_3544'  TGb | R

Stimujagign; Originally tfeated using“GOﬁO‘*éa'!lbns~15% HCL . S =
Initial Potential: BOPD__ 588 _ BWPD__ 0 MCF/D 588 L ;
Cumulative Production to__ 1/1/78 . g 131,226 McF_ NA
" Remarks: Well déepened in August 1940 to 3809'. Shift-in from 1961 to

February 1978. In February 1978, the well was cleaned out to

3809' and the open hole section, 3702' ”"1:'.6"3809', was fiéactui‘e

treated using 36,000 gallons of gelied 9# brine and 45,0004 of

sand. Treatment at 20 BPM and 3000 psi max pressure through 3".

tubing below a packer set at 3680'. 1SDP 2000 psi. 15 im"ihtit;

SI pressure 1350'. Pulled tubing and pa’Ckert, perforated from

' 3'5f:‘%4".to~3655' with 23 0.5" holes. Reran tubing, bridge plug and -

. packer. Set BP at 3674" and packer at 3423'. Broke down 'pe'rfo'r‘aﬁo‘ns »
with ‘.CﬁC‘gal‘.ons of 15% HCL and 36 ball sealers at 5 BPM and a | %
max. pressure of 3300 psi. ISDP vac. Fracture treated using :

"~ 30,000 gallons of gelled 94 brine and 42,5004 sand. Treatment

| . | ©(OVER)

1 o iy e P
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EXHIBIT F=i

WELL DATA SHEET

Company: Phillips Petroleum Company

Lease: New "G" WeTl1 No. 2
Field: Eumont

Unit Letter _ H Sec.__ 26 » T__20S S R_36E
Lea County, New Mexico :

Date Cofpleted = 4/3/38  Total Depth _ 3810'  Elevation_. 3552

Intermediate Casing: Size 9 5/8" Depth__1236'  Cement___ 250 sx

Production Casing: Size_ 7" Depth__3701' _ Cement 400 sx
Perforation: Opén Hole:  3701'-3810"
Formation Tops: TA TS BS TY

T7R TQu 165

Stimulation:  Inftial treatment 1000 gallons of acid.

Initial Potential: BOPD 604 BWPD O MCF/D 400
cumulative Production to 1/1/78 : B0 : MCF 3,536,904

Remarks: Recompleted as a Eumont gas well 1/8/47. Set bridge plug
" fn 7" casing. Perforated with 4 JSPF from 3540' to 3670°.

Treated using 250 gallons of acid. Initial potential: .

3838 MCF/day.




EXHIBIT G

GAS POOLING AGREEMENT

. | f. nes T "his Agrcement nade and entered into this 524?"‘ day Ofxégpéégézzéégl
‘ L 1956 by and betwecen AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION and LLuIO”T, INC s hereinafter
ca.lled "AM...RADA" and" "ELL-IOTT " respectively, > Sk . : S
"l‘:.ﬁ_ R  WITNESSETHY That T
- WHEREAS, Amerada is the record owner of the following State of Nbu :

Mexico oil and gas lease.

B -,'_'  > Lease ‘No. B-11298, dated June 10, 194k, from the State of .. -
- New Mexico, as Lessor, to E. M. Elliott es Lessee, covering,

. among other lands, the S/2 NE/k of Section 34, Township 20 - :
Southa, Range 36 East Lea County, New Mexico; and .‘- ] -

. . .
. i [

JR
-~

H

WBEREAS, Ellxott is the record owner of the following State o; Neu

beico oil and zas lesse:

" Yease No. B-11298, dated June 10, 1944, from the State of
..77" New Mexico,as Lessor, 'to E.M.Elliott, as lessee, covering,
. among other lanas, tne N/2 NE/4 of Section 34, Township 20
’ Tea County, New Mexico, and,

’ A{ q o - Sou b‘l, ;mub\- J\J Bast, LEG LOUNTY, N ‘
ﬂlf?" u PR WHEREAS; 1t 1s the desire of Ameradg ende;liottkthatliﬁis agreement
iam—wii o h o cover the NE/b of Section 3%, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New
. 4. ... = Mexico, as to the gas rights down. to a depth of 4300 feet below the surface,
b :_said area being hereinaf ter referred to as the "Pooled- ProratiOn Unit;" and,

f_'govern1ng gas well spacing and gas proration units, and to acquire a gas
"allowable for the sbove-described pooled :proration unit, it is the desire
of the ‘parties hereto to pool all leasehold and royalty interests in order .

and

Hﬁbﬂ&Ab, in order to comply Wlbh exxstzng rules and regulations

e ﬂ”::x.fﬂto form one tract or unit
WBEREAS Amerada desires to operate the pooled proratton unit as. an_

"7entirety for the purpose of developing. and ‘producing dry gas and associated
liquid hyurocarbons in accoroance thn tne terms and prov1sions of this agree- o
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) extend ‘to and e binding upon their respectzve helrs, execuuors, admaniatretors,

N

It is further agreed that the commencement, completion, continued

" operation or production of a well or wells for dry cas and 050001Gt0d liquid .

hydrocarbons on the pooled proration unit shall be construed sund considered

ias the commencement, completion, continued operation or production from each
.and ell of the lands within and comprising said pooled proration unit, and
operations or production pursuant 1o this agreement shall be deemed to be

operations or production as to eacn lease cemmitted hereto.

It 18 the intention of the parties heretc that this agreement shall

‘include and affect only dry gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons produced

through a gas well or gas wells as defined by the Mew Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission located on the pooled proration unit and shall not include or affect

;“,in any manner whatsoever any of the production of hydrocarbons from any oil well
located on the pooled tracts or any of the production of hydrocarbons from’ other

' " than the h3oo feet from the sarface as above defined.

It is further agreed that all’ *roduction of dry gas and associated

' 'j liquid hydrocarbons and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with allocations -
made or fixed by eny duly aut thorized verson or regulatory body under appllcaole g

Federal or:State statute. The provisions of this agreement shall bLe subject to
all applicable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations

'ﬁ,whlch affect the perforicance of any of the provisions of this agreement, and no -
. party heréto shall- suffer a forfeiture or ve liavle in demages. for failure to
" : comply with any of the provisions of this agreement if such comp;1ance 15 prée-
-vented by, or if such fa lure results from comp11ance with any such law, order,,\

rule or regulation.

This agreement shall be effectlve as of the date upon uhich the unit
stablished by the New Mexico 0il Conservat1on Commission first becomes
id ‘srall remain in"force dhd eéffect for a period of ¢éne (1) year and

J'-so 1ong “theréafter as dry zas, with o3 or“ﬁT%Héa% ‘essociated liguid nydrocaroons,

"{ g produced from any DAart 0L Said pooled Proration unit in payinz quantities;

. provided that this agreement shall terminate in the -event- oT'hnd'Et sucn time
.-that (a) Elliott shall complete a gas well above & depth of 4300 feet from the
5€‘surface in the N/2 of the area hereby pooled, or (b) Amerada shall abandon the -

gas well that it has drilled and completed in %he S/2 of the ‘area hereoy pooled. ’

This agreement shall be biﬂding upon the parties hereto and shell

, ¢
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STATL OF OMOVA ) - B '..l ,' . . .-,.t: V.. L c . "‘,‘ :’. ' . .,: - ‘ '_ N

- COUNTY OF ‘TULSA ) L o Co T T

o On this daJ of / , 1956 before e a‘ppea'red‘ L
.. ?

A R DENISON - , to me personally xnown, who being by me duly

L svorn, d1d say that he 18 tne 2 Pres:.dent of AMERADA Psmomw conromxon, :
Wil andg thet the seal af fixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said -’

X .corpora.tion and that said instrumem was signed and seu.‘l.ed 1n behalf of se.td

a corporat:.on by a.u’rhority of 1ts Board of Directors , and sa.\id AR, D—NL'CN .
o ‘g acknoaledged said instrument to e the free act and deed o“ -

' .::,.':".said corporation.. T :' "-, -;- i :'-‘ : '

: Given under my hand and seal “this .::z/..g; dny of é}&azéz_/_, -

s'mm o:« NEW MEXICO

' cownr OF CHAVES

On this - 353 day of "Qctc;berv - v l956,'before me appeared !

anlLO- Elliott ., to me personally Inown, who being by ue: duly

' suorn, asa say that he is the Vice President of m:torr, :mc., e.nd that thc

aeal affixed to aaid instrument ia the corporate seal of said corporation and 8 i

"that said instrument wes signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by
T

: authori.ty of 1ts Board of Directors P and sa'ld Fra.zk 0. Elliot‘b s

ER

e~ acknowledged said 1nstrument to be he “ree ‘act nnd aeed of sa.id corporation. g

(Oyen “nder my ‘hand end ““1 this st dny of October LAY

) . L . R . L
N . " K * : . . . ’ L .‘- N
ELA .« [P P . . N ..,._-- 4 . L . ¢
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EXHIBIT H

CERTIFICATE or APPROVAL 3 :

BY‘CQVWISSIOVER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Ameradats State WE "G" No. 11 Communitization

‘ There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner
of Publlic Lands of the State of New Mexico for examination, the atw
tached Agreement for the development and operatioa of ac.eage which
. 48 described within the attached Agreement, dated Sent. 1956,
- . which has been executed or i{s to be executed by parties owning and
holding oil and gas leases znd royalty interests Iln and under the -
fproperty de°cribed, and upon examination of said Agreement, ehe

Cammissioncr finds:

" {a) _That such agreement wiil tend to promote the ' - .
- ‘conservation of oil and gas and the better -
. utilization of reservoir energy in said area,

'(52- That under the proposed agreement the State o T
., 0f New Mexico will receive its fair share of U
the recoverable o6il1l or gas in place under its —~ v e 7

“lands in the area.

‘(e) That each beneficiary Institution of the State s
. . of New Mexico will receive its fair and equi= . .
. ‘table 'shdare of the:recoverable oll and gas "
" under its lands within the area. :

;“:(ﬁ)ﬁ_That such: agreement is in other respecus for ';_;53 Sl
~ © “the best interests of the- state, with respect e
= 40 state lands. . oo g

NOW, THER&FORE, by ertue of the authority con¢erred upon me
under Scectlons 7T-11-39, 7-11=40, T~l1~Ll, T=11=47, 7~11=48, Néw Mexico-
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, COmﬂiSuioner
of Public¢ Lands of the State of New Mexico, for.thke purpose of more.

. properly eonsorvxng the 0{]l and gas resources of the State, do hereby _
.-conoent to and approve the sald Agreement, and any leases embracing o
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the- .

same uare hereby amended to conform with the terms:.thereof, and shall
remain in full force and effect according to the’terms and conditicas
‘of sald Agreement. This approval {s subject to all of the provisions
-of the aforesald statutes, and shall specifically cover Amerada's State
W E "GY" No. 1 Well in the Eumont Gas Pool as set forth by New Mexico

- 011 Conservation Commission Administrative Order }SP-86. :

" ‘. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Approval' 15 executed,.
*wlth seal affixed, this ﬁ day or Qetober 1956 .

".T;q},i’f'lﬁjﬂ S ',_ :f_dg<;4/7LJZ,4éL<
SO Lt “Cormissioner of Public Lainds
oL . ef the Stale of -New Mexico

i
|
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ZIA ENERGY, INC.

g \
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 3 ,/ oni 2w 18/8 i‘)‘
January 3, 1979 Lo . | _
SACONTE AN LL
Santa fo

State of New Mexico .
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division

P. O. Box 2088

{29

Santa Fe, NM 87501 - CML
Attention: Mr. Joe Ramey
Director

Re: Request that the oil Conservatlon
Division find that the Elliott State
‘No. 2. well is necessary to effectively
and efficiently drain proration unit
as per 271.305(b) (2).

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Federal Energy Regulatory Commission regulations in
Subpart C - New, ‘Onshore Production Well' $ 271.304 and 271.305. Paragraph f
271.305 applies to a well spudded after December 31, 1978 .and drilled within 4
a proration unit in existence at the time that the drllling of the new well began. o
In 271.305(b) (2) the wording says ‘that the jurlsdlctional agency must find, .

prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectlvely
and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit :
whiih cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within H

the’ proratlon unit.

This is an application to the Oil Conservation Division for the "Walver of well-
spacing requirement" mentioned in § 271.304 and the "ﬂndlng which is
- called for in § 271.305(b) (2). .

itis proposed that Zla Energy, Inc. wm drlll a New, ‘Onshore Produetion Well
at a standard location of 660' FNL and 1980' FEL of Sec. 34, T20S, R36E, Lea
County, New Mexico. This will be on State of New Mexico Lease No B-11298

hnoos

Lease ‘No. B-11298 covers the NE/4 of Sec. 34, Tzos R36E. One well was
drilled on this lease by Amerada. It was thelr State "WEG" No. 1, located in
the SE/4 NE/4 of Sec. 34. It was completed in May 1954 as a Eumont gas well
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January 3, 1979

with the 160-acre proration unit consisting of the N/2 'NE/4 being commuriitized
with the S/2 NE/4. Gas from this proration unit was sold under contract to
El Paso Natural Gas Co.

Production history for the Amerada "WEG" No. 1 is presented in a tabulation
as Exhibit A and as a decline curve as Exhibit B. Production for 1978 Is
averaglng approximately 125 MCF per month. This Is the only well producing
in the NE/4. Any further decline in productivity could possibly put this
lezse In jeopardy, due to non-production. v

In an effort to stlmi.tlete production from this well, in 1974, additional perforations
were made and then fracture treated with a massive gelled water treatment. The
result of this workover was a complete failure.

Exhibit C Is a structure map purporting to show that the potential for gas pro-
duction exists in the NW/4 NE/4 as well as in the "WEG" No. 1 location.

Exhibits D-1 through D-5 are electrical log sections of other wells in the area
of the proposed new well.

Exhiblt E is a copy of a Gas Pooling Agreement between Amerada Petroleum
Corporatlon and Elliott, “ific. pooling the N/2 ‘and the S/2 :of the NE/4 of Sec.
34. Your attentioh is called to page 2, paragraph No. 4, of this agreement
You wiil notice that terminatlon of this agreement is provided at (a){ and (b)
in this paragraph. With the completion of the ZIa»Ene gy L State
No. 2 as a Eumont gas well, this pooling adreement

the provlslon set forth in paragraph No. 4 (a). This will make it possible

for the Oll Conservation Division to alter or grant a walver of any applicable
well spacing requirements as mentloned'in‘y’dur Rule 15, No. 6(b} (2).

Exhlbit Fis slmply a Certiflcate of Approval by the State Land Commissioner
for the Gas Pooling Agreement. .

It is our conclusion, after studying the Warrior, Inc. (formerly Amerada)

- State "WEG" No. 1 completion and workover history, the production decline

curve, and the electrlcal log sections, that the Yates, Seven Rivers, and
Queen formations are very tight and, therefore, the one well In the SE/4 NE/4
cannot effectively and efficiently drain the entire NE/4 of Sec. 34. We,
therefore, request a certificate from the Oll Conservation Division that will

" fill the filing requirements of & 271.304 and § 271.305(b) (2).

" Only for Information purposes, application for this well was filed with your




Oil Conservation Division
Page 3
January 3, 1979

- office on October 3, 1978, and subseqUently a certificate was issued. A
copy of this certificate Is included. : :

All of the above and the attached information supports our contention that an

additional well will be required to drain this portion of the proration unit,
and that a price higher than the contract price must be approved for the well

to be economically feasible.

Yours truly,

D el

M. F. Nelson

S R L s et s LTI b
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“Warrior, Inc,
State "WEGY No.

R LT STATRT IR o At ey et A

 EXHIBIT "A"

ANWUAL PRODUCTION

1-H

Sec, 34, T20S, R36E,
Lza County, Néw hiexlco

724h00r
Shut-In Press.

686
418
365
537
350
220
230
287
178
227
185
138
173
146
165
215
117 .
103

Year Velume
1955 85,123
1956 126,078
1957 82,561 .
1956 65,380
1959 53,237
1960 39,139
1961 38,308
) 19€2 22,601
g - 1862 14,285
1964 25,156
1965 32,690
1966 10,390
1967 14,903
1968 14,000
1969 - 14290
1570 12,608
1871 13,380
1972 11,502
1973 11,647
1974 3,122
1975 " 904
1976 “« 419
1977 2,157 N
Cumulative Gas Production - 691,325 MCF

e vm— e e e s ¢ e

Ca lqu lated
EHP-psia

851
491
426
517
507
249
260
330
199
257
208
154
194
164
134
263
130
113

e e o e 3 S S R
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HODBS, NEW MEXICO 88240
PRODUCTION DECLINE CURVE

WARRLOR STATE "WEG"
SE/4-NE/4 34-20S-36E

ZIA ENERGY. INC.
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ELLIOTT STATE AREA
EUMONT FIELD - T20S, R36E
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.EXHIBIT mpv

GAS POOLING AGREEMENT

This Agreement made and entercd into ihis 2/t duy ofxégﬂggg;zkééggf
sLLIOTT, INC/, hereinaiter

11956, by and between AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION and ELLIOTT,
called "AMERADA" and "ELLIOIT," respectively, o -

WITNESSETH: That ',<~5“

WHEREAS, AmeracCas is the’ record owner of the following Staue of New

iNex;co 0il and gas lease:

"'Lease No. B-;1298 daued June 10, l9hh from tne ‘Btate of o
New Mexico, as Lessor, 1o E. M. ElliOvt, a8 Lessee,: covering, = - *

" among other lands, the. 8/2 ME/b of Section 34, Township 20
South, Range 36 East Lea County, New Mexico; and : _

. WHEREAS, Elllott is the record owner of the following Sta»e of New

‘ _Nexico o;l and gas lesse:

Lease No. B-11298, dated June 10, 194k, from the State of
New Nexico as Lessor, to E.M.Elliott, as Lessee, covering, .
among o»her lands, the N/2 NE/4 of Section 34, Township 20
SOUuh Range 36 East, Lea County, New Néxico, and

VHFREAS, ‘it is the desire of" Ameraaa and Elliott that this agreement

cover the NE/U of Section 3k, ‘Township 20 South, Range 36 Zast, Lea County, New

Mexico, as to the gas rights down.to a depth of 4300 feet below the sur;ace,
said ares being nerelnafter referred to as the "Pooled Pro ation Unit;" and,

, o VHEREAS, in order to comply with existing rules and'regulations
governing gas well spacing and gas proration units, and to acquire a gas

"ellowable for the above-described pooled :proration unit, it is the desire
of the parties hereto to pool all leasehold and royal Ly 1nterests in order

" 4o form one tract or unii; and -

. WHEREAS, Amerada desires to operate the pooled proration unit as an.
enuirety for the purpose of developing and producing dry gas and associated
liquid hyarocarbons in accorédance wWith the terms and prov151pns of this agree-

ment: . . _ .

NOW, TdEREFORE, in consideration of <he preuises and the mutual
advantages offered by this agreement, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by

. and between the parties hereto that the pooled prorat&on uait shall ve developed
- and operated by Amerada, its successors or assigns, for the production therefrom

of dry gas and essociated liqu;d nydrocaraons a6 an eatLreuy, with the under-

standing’and agreement that the dry gas ahd ‘associated liguid nyorocarbons,

produced therefrom shall be allocated among the leasenholds conyrisinz said pooled

proration unit in the proporiion that the acreage interest of each leasenoid vears

to the entire acrcage interest commitied to this egrecment. The royaities pay-. .
ted liquid hydrocarbons so .allocated to ihe .

sble on the dry gas and associat
individual leases comprising t%e pooled proration unit and the rentals provioed

f'for in said leases shall be determined end paid on the ovasis prescribeo in eacn

of the individual leases. Payment of rentals under the terms of the leases.
suoject to this agreement shall not be affected by this agreement except as
proviéed for under the terms and Provisions of said leages or as iay herein be
otherwise provided. Except as herein modified and chnnged the oil and cas
leases subject to this ayreement shall remain in full rorce and efflect 85 orig-
4inally imade and issued. There sholl ve no obl;eaoion on Amerads, or its ShCCQuGGPC.
or assigns, to offset any zas well or wells on separate component tracts into
wihich such pooled proration unit 16 now or may hercufter be divided; nor shell
Ameraon, {ts successors or assigng be requ;:ed o separutc;y meesure saié dry gas

or a660ciated 1iquid hycrocarocne by rcacon of the Giverse ownexship of ‘such pro=
"duction in and under sald tract, dut the lessco ohull notv be reicaved {vom the

obligation to protect suid pooled tract from drainage by uny zos weil or welie
wnicn mny be drillcd OrquLuinL the caid tract. . A » X

L}
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It is further agreed that the commencement, completion, continued
operation or production of a well or wells for dry gas and associated liguid
. hydrocarbons on the pooled proration unit shall be construed and considered
as the commencement, completion, continued operation or production from each
&nd &1l of the lands within and comprising said pooled proraetion unit, and
operations or production pursuant to this agreement snall be deemed to be
oyerations or production as 1o eacn lease co.mitcea hereto.

It is the intention of the parties hereto that this agreement shall
include and affect only dry gas and essociated llqu1d hydrocarbons produced
through a gas well or-gas wells as defined by the liew Mexico 01l Conservation
Commission located on the pooled proration unit and shall not include or affect
.in any masnner whatsoever any of the production of hydrocarbons from any oil well
located on the pooled tracts or any of the production of hyd*ocarbons from other
<han the L300 feet from +the sarface as above defined.

It is further agreed ‘that all production of dry gas and associated
llquid hydrocarbons and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with allocations
made or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory body under applicable
Federal or State statute. The provisions of this agreement shall be subject to
all appl1cable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations
..which affect the performance of any of the provisions of this agreement, end no
party nereto shall suffer a forfeiture or:ve liable in davages- for failure to
comply w;th any of the proviszons of this agreement if such compliance is pre-
-vented by, or if such failure results from compliance with any such 1aw, order,

. rule or regulation.

: This agreenment shall be effective as of the dGate upon vhich the unit |
- allovwable established by ‘the New Mexico 0il Conservation Comnission first becomes

< ef;ect1ve and shall remai% 1n force and effect for a period of one (1) ‘year and
P so long theréalter as dry gos, vith or WithHout essociated 1{at nydrocaroons,

""is produced from any DArt Of said pooléd Proration unit in paying ouantitiee'
- provided that this agreement shall terminate in the of and BL s
that (a) Ellfott shall complete a gas well above a de th of 4300 feet from_the
surface in the N/2 of the area hereby pooled, or (b) Awerada shall avandon the
" ges well tnat it has drilled and completed in the 8/2 of the arsa hereoy pooled.
. ﬂ Tnis agreemenc shall be biﬁding upon the par*ies hereto end snall
extend to and be binding upon tne*r respective heirs, executors, adminiatrators,

BUCCessors and assigns.

- IN WITNESS W?ER&O:, the paruies hete»o nave executed tnis agreement
the day and year herein ;1rst above written. - ) , ] _

. - ATTEST: ' C AMERADA PETROLEUN coaeo;wrron . 2‘7 . gf ]
; e . 7 <ﬁ¥2€:§fﬁ'
rfféz%%zlaangféég; : : a?922z;;szééz;cji:*“‘va\////" 'fid/‘ !
© - Assistent Secreisry g y@n Presioent. T j_'
ATISST: ' ELLIOIT, INC. '
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sworn, did sey that he _is‘ithe 2 :g/presiaent of AMERADA FET

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) . .
: . )yss
- COUNYY OF TULSA ) “

On this :2.4!:5 c.ay of /5 4 Zs' ;21 é,,gé , 1956 before ne appeared

A R DENISON , to me personally L.nown ;o ".who being by me duly

ROLEUM CORPORATION,

and t.hat the seal affixed to sa.Ld instrument is the corporate seal of said

corporation and that said instramenu Was srned and sealed in behalf of said:

corporaulon by e.uthorlty of i 5 Board of Direc»ors , &nd said - A R. DENISCN

<y aclmowledged said ‘instrument {0 be the ,flree, act. aod deed o2

said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal this c:l/—df/ dxy of w

1956.
.T’My commission expires: . ./ S
S'I‘A’I’E OF __XEW MEXICO ) :
' - S ) 58 '
cov\“! or CEAVES )
On this _]gy dey of - october ' 1956 + before me appeared
Frank 0, 11101,1; . , to me personaliy known, who being by me duly . .

_sworn, did say ul‘uat he is the _vyice President of :SLuIO"'l‘, e , ‘and that the

By fseal af Tixed to said mstru. ent is the corporate seal of said corporation and

" that seid instrur.en‘c vas signed end seéled in behaif of said‘ corporation by

B

a.uthority'of ts Board of Direc tors, and said Frazk O. Elliott ’

ac‘movlec’.ged said instrument +o be the free act and abed o; said corporation.

: ,'_. "i:‘ ’ -, i v

'Gz._ver. ‘under my hand and seal uhi _lst dasy Of October ?

1956, o

~ Notary Publiec

Ny comaission expiress - E T e e T e e

December 20, 1¢59 ' - ; R T e R
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Amerada's State WE "G" No. 1 Communitization

There having been presented to ‘the undersigned Commis sioner
of Public Lands of the Statz of New Mexico for examination, the at=
tached Agreement for the development and operatfon of ac.eagc which
is described within the attached Agreement, dated Sent. 1956 -

. vhich has been executed or is to be executed by parties DWning ‘and
holding oil and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
> property described, and upon examination of said Agreement, the

" Commissioner ’ind5°

{a) _Thit such agreement will tend to promote the ' =
conservation of oil and gas and the better
~utilizatlion of reservoir energy in said area,

cof New Mexico wiiirreceive 1ts fair share of
the recoverable o1l or gas in place under {ts -

“lainds in the ares.

. That under fh? p?n“osed agreeiient the State i

-~
i
AT

{e) That each beneficiar Ty Institution of the State
e . .. of New Mexico will recelve its fair and equie
i .7 ituble ‘'share of {he recoverable oil and gas

T - under its lands within the area.

>_(d)f_That 'such agreemerit is {n other respecus for .- e
- the best iaterests of the” state, with reepect S

to state lands.

NOW, THER rORE by viriue of the authority conferred- upon me
undar Sections 7=~ 1‘~39, 7-11-40, 7—11~L1, 7=11~47, T=11=48, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, "I, the undersigned, CommisviOﬂer
of Public lends of the State of New Mexico, for tkhe purpose of more.

- properly consorving the o1l and gas resources of ithe State, do hc‘eby
- convent to and approve the said Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shzll be and the-
- same ure hereby amended to'conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remelin in full force and effect according to the teris and conditions
This approval iIs subJect to ail of the provisions

" of said Agreement,
statutes, and shall specifically cover Amecrada's State

of the aforesald
W E "G" No. 1 Well in the Euniont Gas Pool as set forth by New Mexico .

011 Conservotion Cormmission Auministrative Order %NSP-

- ‘IN'WITN ESS WMERZOF, this Certificate . of Approval ls executed,
with seail a ixed, tﬁis 8 day OfAQQLQHer : 1956 .

5_//6/6/7\”6/&«_,

Commissioner of Public Lanas
of the Stalc of New Mexico




EXHIBIT ngw

CERTIFICATE

I, JOE D. RAMEY, Diréctor of the 0il Conservation Division
of the Energy ana Minerals Department, hereby certif§ that the
0il Conservation Division is the state regulatory agency having
jurisdiction over the drilling, spacing, completion and production
of o0il and gas wells, "and over all matters relating to the

i conservation of o0il and gas.

I further certify'that I have examined the proposal of

! zia Energy, Inc. to drill the following
; well for development of the Eumont Gas
! -pool:

. Elliott Well No. 2, NW/4 NE/4, Section 34, Township 2
v T "South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico .

and find that this is a hecessary additional well or completion

operation into the subject reservoir.

JOB D. R ;
Director T
0il Conservation Division

i\ N - I
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P. 0. BOX 608 ) . PHONE (506) 393-2937

; | : N 2(1 f'. f‘”

ZIA ENERGY, INC. |

-,

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 86240 3/ JAN lQ 1979 ,
N o
January 3, 1979 L i C 7
SRLONIENMA LG L, ;
Santa Fo %

State of New Mexico

Energy and Minerals Department 29
Oil Conservation Division CQ'A’L’ (0

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, :NM~ 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe Ramey
Director "

Re: Request that the Oil Conservation
Division find that the Elliott State
No. 2 well is necessary to effectively
“and efficiently drain proration unit
as per 271,305(b) (2).

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Federal Energy Regulatory Commission regulations in
Subpart C - New, Onshore Production Well 3 271.304 and 271.305. Paragraph
271.305 appiies to a well spudded after December 31, 1978 and delitad within =0
a proration unit in ‘existence at the time that the drllllng of the new well began.
In 271.305(b) (2) the wording says that the jurisdictional agency must find,

prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively
and eff‘clently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit
which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well within

the proration unit.

This is an appllcatioh to the Oil Conservation’ Di'\'riéio‘ri' for 'ihe “Waiver of well-
spacing ‘requirement" mentioned in § 271.304 and the "finding" which is
called for in § 271.305(b) (2). ,

It is proposed that Zia Energy, Inc. will drlll a New, Onshore Productlon Well
at a standard” location of 660' FNL and 1980' FEL of Sec. 34, T20S, R36E, Lea
‘County, New Mexico. This will be on State of New Mexico Lease No. B—11298.

Lease No. B- 11298 covers the NE/4 of Sec. .34, T20S, R36E One well was
drilled on this lease by Amerada. It was thelr Stata "WEGH No. 1, located in
the SE/4 'NE/4 of Sec. 34. It was completed in May 1954 as a Eumont gas well




‘In an effort to stimulate production from this well, in 1974, additional perforations

: _;You wIII ‘notice that termination of this agreement Is provided at {a) and (b)

.. cannot effectively and efficiently dratn the entire NE/4 of Sec. 34. We,
_ therefore, request a certificate from the Oil Consérvation Dlvislon that will

Oil Conservation Division
Page 2 .
January 3, 1979

with the 160-acre proration unit consisting of the N/2 NE/4 being communltlzed
with the S/2 NE/4. Gas from this proration unit was sold under contract to
El Paso Natural Gas Co.

Production history for the Amerada "WEG" No. 1 is presented in a tabulation
as Exhibit A and as a decline curve as Exhibit B. Production for 1978 is
averaging approximately 125 MCF per month. This is the only well producing
in the NE/4. Any further decline in productivity could possibly put this
lease in jeopardy, due to. non-production.

were made and then fracture treated with a massive gelled water treatment. The
result of this workover was a complete failure.

Exhibit C is a° ‘structure map purporting to show that the potential for gas pro-
duction exists In the NW/4 NE/4 as well as in the "WEG" No. 1 location.

Exhibits D-1 through D-5 are eiectrical Iog sections of other wells in the area
of the proposed new well.

Exhibit E is a copy of a Gas Pooling Agreement between Amerada Petroleum - .
Corporation and Elliott, Inc. pooling the N/2 and-the S/2 of the NE/4 of Sec.
34, Your attentlon Is called to page 2, paragraph No. 4, of this agréement.

in this paragraph . With the ccimplation of the Zia Energy, Inc. Elliott State
No. 2 as a Eumont gas well, this pooling agreement will be terminated under
the provision set forth in paragraph No. 4 (a). This will make it possible
for the Oil Conservation Division to alter or grant a waiver of any applicable
well spacing requirements as mentioned in your Rule 15, No. 6(b)(Z).

Exhibit F is simply a Certificate of Approva! by the. State Land Commissioner
for the Gas Pooling Agreement.

It is our conclusion, after studying the Warrior, Inc. (formerly Amerada]

State "WEG" No. 1 completion and workover history, the productlon decline
curve, and the electrical log sections that the Yates, Seven Rivers, and

Queen formations are very tight and, therefore, the one well in the SE/4 NE/& °

fill the filing requirements of § 271.304 and § 271.305(b) (2).

O'nly for information purposes, application for this well was ﬂled with your




) Y
§ -Dll Conservation Division
Page 3 ‘
January 3, 1979
i

office on October 3, 1978, and subsequently a certificate was issued. A
copy of this certificate is included.

All of the above and the attached information supports our contention that an
additional well will be required to drain this portion of the proration unit,
and that a price higher than the contract price must be approved for the well
toc be economically feasible.

Y6L|rs truly,

Do TRy WA

M. F. Nelson
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EXHIBIT "A"

ANRHUAL PRODUCTION

Warrior, Inc,
State "WEG"Y No. 1-H
Sec. 34, T20S, R36E,

Lza County, New lkicxico

~ 72-hour Calculated
Year ' Volume Shui-In Press, " ERP-psia

1955 85,123
1956 12€,078 851
1957 82,561 : 491
1958 65,380 : 426
1959 53,237 ' 517
1960 39,139 . 407
1561 ' 35,308 3 249
1962 29,601 ' 260
1963 11,285 : 330
1964 - 25,156 ‘ 199
1965 32,690 , 257
1966 o 110,390 § 208
EEAt N . TiTi V3 i i o N 1o 4
1968 : 14,000 ‘ 194
1969 14,294 164
1970 , 12,608 134
1971 13,380 ) j 243
1972 } 11,502 , - 130
1973 11,647 118
1974 3,122 ; '

1975 - ‘ 904

1976 419

1977 2,157

Cumnulative Gas Procuction - 691,325 I\CF
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No. 1

TE “WEG"

presroe ve

HOODS, NEW MEXICO 80240
PRODUCTION DECLINE CURVE

ARRLOR STA

SE/4-NE/4 36-205-36E

ZIA ENERGY, INC.
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EXH‘IBIT‘"C" _ 4
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. {ndividual leesses comprisin
for in said leaces shall be determined end paid on the

.EXHIBIT ®E"

GAS POOLING AGREZMENT

- Tnis Agreefaent nade and entercd into this g{# day of é) e é! (
1956, by and between AMERADA PEITROLEUNM CORPORATION ard LELLIOIT, INC/, hereinaiter

'calleu “AMERADA" and- "ELqu;‘," respectively, C

WITYESSE“H' T?at

WHEREAS, Ameraca is the record owner of the followmng Staue of New

' Nex1co ozl and _gas 1ease-

'Lease ‘No. B-11298, daued June 10, l9bh {rom tne State of
New Mexico, -as.lessor, to E, M. LlliOVt, as Iessee, covering, - -
*_ among other lands; the 8/2 NE/4 of Section 3k, ‘Townshi ip 20 -
South, Range 36 Eas~, Lea County, New lMexico; and _

) : WHEREAS Ell1ott is the record owner of the following State 0¢ New
Nexico o;l and gas lease: : . . .-

Lease No.:B-11298, dated June 10, 1944, from the State of

New Mexico,as Lessor, to E.M.Elliott, as lessee, covering,
among ‘other lands, tne w/2 NEfb of Section 3%, Township 20
South, Range 36 East, Lea Councy, New mexico, angd,

'WﬁFRmAS, it is the dcs1re of Amerdda and Eliictt that th1s agreement

cover the hn/h of Section 34, Township 20 South, Renge 36 Bast, Lea County, New

Me xico, as to the gas rights down. to'a depth of h300 feet below the surface,
said area being hereinafter referred to as the "Pooled Proration Unit;" and,

‘ WBDRLAS in order ‘50 .comply with ex1sL1ng ruLes and reguLa‘1onsi
governing gas well spacing and gas proration univs, and to acquire a gas

"elloweble for the.ebove-described pooled :proration unit, it is the desire
of the parties hereto to pool all leasehold and royalty i
‘to form one tract or unii; and .

nterests in order

. WHEREAS, Anerada desires to operate the pooled proratioa unit as. an_
entirety for the purpose of developxng and producing dry gas and associaued
liquid hyurocarbons in accordance w*un vﬂe uerms and nrovxsions of this egree=-

ment: | . ;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the preﬂises and the mutual
advantages offered by this ‘agreement, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by

.and between the parties hereto that the pooled proration uait shall be developed
' and operated by Amerada, its successors or assigns, for the production therefrom

of dry gas and associated liquLd hydrocaroons as an entirety, with the under-

. standing and .agreement that the dry gas and assccieted liquid nydrocarbons
"produced therefrom shall be allocated among the leesenolds comprising said pooled

proration unit in the proportion that the acreage interest of each leasehold bears
t0 the entire acrcage interest committed to this agreéement. . The royaltics pay~.

aale on the dry ges and associated liguid hydrocarbéns so allocated to the
g the pooled proration unit and the rentsls proviaed
vasts prescribed in each -

of the individual leases.  Paynent of rentals‘under {the terms of the leases.
suoject to this agreenient shall not be afTected by this agreement except as
provided for under the terms and provisions of said leases or as way herein be
otherwise provided. Except as herein modified and changed, the oil and ges

leases subject to th;g,agreenent chall rcmain in full Torce and effect &s or;g-
inally made and issuded. There sholl be no obltga~ion on Amerada, or its’ succe'soru‘
or assigns, to off'sel any zas well or wells on separate component tracts into
wihich such pooled proration unit 1c now or may liercafter be divided; nor shell

Amerada, ito euccessors or assians be requlred 10 separately meesure said ary gas

" or agfocieted liguid hycrocarvone by reacon of the Giverse ownership of such pro-
‘duction in and under sald tracy, out tho lecseo ghull not be reiedved from vhe
oblipation to protect suid pooled iract from drainage by uny gos well or wells

wnicn moy be drilled offsetting the caid trnct.




It 1s further agreed that the commencement, completion, continued
operation or production of a well or wells for dry gas and associated liquid
_hydrocarbons on the pooled proration unit shall be construed and considered
os the commencement, completion, continued operation or production from each
) . ) &nd ell of the lands within and comprising said pooled proration unit, and
i + .~ operations or production pursuant to this agreement shall be deemed to Dbe
) " ' operations or production as to each lease committed hereto.

: Tt is the intention of the porties hereto that this agreement shall
include and affect only dry gas and associated l;quld hydrocurbons produced
through a gas well or gas wells as defined by the ilew Mexico 01l Conservation
- Commission loceted on the pooled proration unit and shall not includs or affect
. 7 in’any menner whatsoever any of the proouction of hyirocarbons from any oil well
located on the pooied tracis or any of the production of hydrocarbons from’ other
than the h300 feet from ithe sarface as above defined. -

It is furtker agreed ‘that all production of ary gas and associated
. liquld hydrocarbons and disposal thereof shall be in conformity witli ellocations
made or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory body under applicadle
Federal or State statute. The provisions of ‘this dzreemeny shall be suvject to
all applicable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules end regulations
-..which affect the perforiance of any of the provisions of this agreement; and no
party hLéreto shall suffer a forfeitiure or ve liable in oamages for failure to’
. comply with any of the provisions of this agreement if such compliance is pre-~
-vented by, or if such failure results from- compl1ance with any such law, order,

->._:} . rule or regulation.

. This agreemenu shall be effective as of the date upon which the unit
e 2llovable established by the New ‘Mexico 0il Conservation Commxssion ;i?st ‘becones

. effective and shell remain in force and cffect for & neriod of one (1),;ear end
L -so long theréafter as dry gas, wit 1"0F WIthouv cssociated liguid aydrocaroons,

is p dEEEEE—:rom any Part oi samd pooled Prorati BS“EHTE in peying guantjties; _
e e
and_ 8t suca time

mmhmmumwwﬂum_& djth of 4300 feet from the
or (b) Amerada shall abandon the

.”!gas well that 1t has drilleé and completed in the §/2 of the area hereby pooled. -

. This agreement shall be bi ﬂdkng upon the par‘ies hereto and shall
extend to and e b;nding upon tne;r respect;ve neirs, executors, administrators,

successors and assigns. . . . “

CIN WITh 8S WHHREOr, the. paruies hereuo nave execuued tnis agreement
. the day and year herein ;1rst above writtcn.- ' ) ] . )

¢

- ATTEST: AMERADA PETROLEUM coa?om on. o /P//f

‘, ?resioent.

Assisoant Secretory

AMDST: ' : ' “LI:IOJ..I, INC.

A,,y; - Secre uary.

—aln 4




STATE OF OKLAKOMA )

- COUNCY OF TULSA ) o ‘ : ,
o On this /4 dey of W, 1956, before me appeared
A R DENISON ', to me personally kpown,:vho being by me duly

" gworn, did say that he is '»t'ne %g c's_/Pi'esident of AYERADA' PETROLEUY CORPORATION,
&nd uhﬂt the seal af fixed to said 1nstru.men 2 is the corporate seal of said .

, corporation ‘and uhat said instr.unenu was srr.ed and sealed in behalf of said-

- A R. DENISCN

K corporation-by a.uthori’ty‘of its Board of Directors , And said

s 'acknowle‘dge’d' said instrument to be the free act and deed of

.said corporation. - - . ‘ D

© Given 'under my hand and seal this /f«s damy of Léy,__z;ﬁé@

1956.

:'My commissa.on expires:

STATE F NEW MEXICO

~‘ com“‘z or CHAVES

On this 1st day of 3 ‘October ' 1956, 'befor‘e'me appeared

“Frank Q Elliott , to me personally known, who being by me duly

. T. suorn, dld say that nhe is .,he ll:.‘s:ﬁ Presi aent of ‘.&ImIO"‘I‘, INC., and that ‘the

!
14

T _'se&l‘a ixed to said mstrm ient 1s the corporate seal of said corporauion ané

" Yhat said instrumentr was signed and seeled in behou ‘of said corporation by

_auﬁbn..y of its Bourd of Directors , and sa'.'.d Frazk O. Elliott ,

. acanowleaged said ir..,trument t0 oe the free act and caed of said corporation.

Given under my naud and seal cnis : 131-, aay of October ' SR

Notary Pubiic

‘ My comaission expires: - Co R - HEEE

__l_fecember 20,. 1659 S L ". SR D
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EXHIBIT "Fn

CERTIFICATA OF APPROVAL

BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Ameradals State WE "G" No. 1 Communitization

. There having been p,escnted to the undersigned Commissiocner
of Publlc Lands of -the State of New Mexico for examination, the at=—
uacﬁed‘Agreemen» for the development and operation of acreage which
is described within the attached Agreement, dated Sept. .21. 1956 .,
vhich has been executed or is to be executed by parties owning -and
holding oll and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the

- property described, and upon examination of sald Agreemment, the :

. ]

" Commissioner finds:
" {a) That such agreement will tend to promote the

"conservation of oil and gas and the better
- utilization of reservoir energy in said area’

b)) That under the proposed agreement the State i
_of New Mexico wiil receive its fair -share- of S
‘the recoverable. oil -or gas in place under its
/. lands In the area.

R

() That each beneficlar Ty Insti ulion of the State -
' of New Mexico will recelve its fair arnd equi= . |
'uﬂbav‘auoie of the I‘eCOVerable oll and gas ’
under its lands within the area.

'.(d)f;That such agreement s in other respects for .- e
: “'the best {nterests of the- stgte* with respect P

to staue lands.

" NOW, - THDRErORE by virtue of the authority conferred upon me
under Scetions 7- 11«39, -11-40, 7~11~L1, T=11-}47; T=11-48, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commissioner
of Public lLands of the State of New Mexico, for the purpose of more.
prOperly conecrving the oil-and gas resources of the State, do- hereby

- congent %o and approve the said Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of ‘the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the-

- . same are hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
emsin in full force end effect according to the teriis and conditioas
“of sald Agreement. This approval is subject to all of the provisions
of the aforesald statutes. and shall specifically cover Ameradal!s State

W E "G" No. 1 Well in the Eumont Gas Pool as szt forth by New Mexico

oi1 Conserv«tion Commission Administrative Order “SP—86

' -7 IN WZTNASS WH:R:OF, this Certificate of Approval 1s executed,
with seal af ixed, this _§ day of_QcioHer 1954 .

s Ma,e,ﬂ—-_.

Commissione; of Public Lgﬁds
of the Stale of New Mexico




EXHIBIT "G"

- RO

CERTIFICATE

I, JOE D. RAMEY, Director of the 0il Consefvation Division
of the Energy and‘Minerals Depar tment, hereby certif§ that the
0il Conservation DivisiOnjis the state regulatory agency having
jurisdiction over the drilling, spacing, completion and production
of oil and gas wells, and over all matters relating to the
conservation of ©il and gas.

I further certify that I have examined the proposal of

Zia Energy, Inc. to drill the following
well for devélopment of the Eumont Gas |
pool:

Elliott Well No. 2, NW/4 NE/4, Section 34, Township 20
South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico

and find that this is a necessary additional well or completion 'Q

operation into the subject reservoir.

0il. Conservation Division

Dated: October 12, 1978
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LIRS e

i : ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
| IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
{ CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
' DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:
CASE NO. 6429

order No. K-592¢

APPLICATION OF ZIA ENERGY, INC.,
FOR APPROVAL OF INFILL DRILLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

e

/ ORDER OF THE DIVISION ﬂﬂ

BY THE DIVISION: o Dihal

This cause came on for”hearing at 9 a.m. on January 31

19 79 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stametk.

e

llin the premises,

i

NOW, on this day of _February . 1979 , the

Division Directbr,“having considered the testimony, the record,

and,thé'recommendations”of the Examiner, and being fully advised

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required

| PR R R i A S e

’by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
Suhjéct matter thereof. | . | , _ L

(2) That the applicaht,.zia Energy,‘Inc.“seeks a_finding
that the drilling of its Ellioﬁtiétaté Well No. 2 to be

located in Unit B of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 36 East,

i
!




‘the S/2 NE/4 of said Section 34 forming an approved 160-acre

in Unit H of said Section 34.

or a figure eQual to about 13 percent of its preworkover rate.

Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to

effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration

unit which cannot be so drained by the existing well.

Appiieant
(3) That the'applicant further seeks approval of a waiver of

existing well-spacing requirements.
(4) That the standard spacing unit in theEumont Gas Pool

is 640 acres.

¢

(5) That 2ia Energy, Inc. is the operator of an 80-acre

tract(in said Eumont Gas Pool/consisting of the N/2 NE/4 of
said Section 34,2 E

(6) That applicant's 80-acre tract is communitized with

non-standard proration unit- for said pool.

(7) That said 160-acre non—standardvproratidn unit is
dedicated to the Warrior Inc. State "WEG" Well No. 1 located

(8) ' That production from said State"WEG"Well No. 1 declined °
| Fiin 1956 to 970 MCF in ¥973
s - i . " , '5 E was N : L
(9) That during 1974 said State*WEG Well No. l/extensively

worked over being cleahed out, haVing additiqnal zones perforated.'
and being acid fraced.
(10) That. said workover was unsuccessful and in- fact

production declined tO‘an averége rate of 125‘MCF‘per month




‘proration unit will result in such unit being more efficiently

spacing requirements for said Eumont Gas Pool.

\(ll) That the evidence presented demonstréted that said 7
State "WEG" Well No. 1 is no longer effectively and efficiently
drgining said dedicated 160-acre ﬂon—stahdardfproration unit.

(12) That the evidence presented further demonstrated that
the drilling and completion of applicant's said Elliott State
Well No. 2 should result in the production>of an additional
350,060 MCF of gas from applicant's acreage which wéuld not
otherwise be fecovered from the proration unit. ' |

(13) That such additional recovery from the nonstandard

and economically drained.

(14) That said Elliott State Well No. 2 is to be drilled
as an "infill" well on the existing 160-acre non-standard
proration‘ﬁnit. |

{(15) That in order to permit the drainage ¢f & portion
of the reservoir covered by said 160-acre non-standard prorafioﬁ
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by the
existihg well thereon,uthe‘subjéct application for infill

d;iiling should be apﬁ%bved as an exception to the standard well

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(i) ‘That‘fhe‘apﬁlicant, Zia Energy, Inc., is hereby authorizefl
to diill“its Elliott State Well No. 2 to be located in Unit B
of Section 34,'T0wn$hip 20 South, Réhge 36 East, as an ihfiil
well on anuéxisting‘IGO—acre non=gtandard proration unit being
the NE/4 of said Section 34, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico. . miat The authorization for infill drilling granted by
this order is an exception to applicable well spaciﬁg redqire-

ments and is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of

fhé“réservoir covered by the existing 160—acre'non-standardvprOratiohj

unit which cannot efficiently and economically be drained by any

existing well thereon.

(2D Tores dic o




